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ZONING NOTICE 
MAY 20, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-10 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on May 20, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Alex Goldberg 
 1 South Broad Street, Suite 1000, Philadelphia, PA 19107 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  201 West 6th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Conshohocken Avial RE, LLC 
 516 Monticello Lane, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 
         
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and Variance from 
Section §27-2002 to permit an expansion of the existing nonconforming restaurant use of the existing 
nonconforming mixed-use property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 with the 
construction of a 1,041 SF outdoor dining patio, and to not provide the required off-street parking on the 
site for the proposed outdoor dining patio addition whereas one off-street parking space per 50 SF of 
gross floor area is required with the expansion of the outdoor dining use. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  May 15, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  201 West Sixth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
201 West Sixth Avenue is an existing nonconforming mixed use corner property comprised of an existing 
one (1)-story bar/tavern (formerly known as Carol’s Place) commercial restaurant use facing West Sixth 
Avenue and an attached three (3)-story single-family residential apartment building facing Maple Street. 
There is an existing detached garage on the site with a driveway apron and access off of Maple Street. 
 
The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district.  
 
The site is an existing 7,578 SF corner property that is fronted by Maple Street (66’ wide right-of-way) to 
the east and West Sixth Avenue (80’ wide right-of-way) to the north; an unnamed 20-feet wide alley to 
the south; and residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
The property was recently purchased by Conshohocken Avila Real Estate, LLC. The current property 
owner is retaining the existing single family apartment building use; and is currently making interior 
building alternations to the existing bar/tavern commercial restaurant use of the former Carol’s Place to 
continue the existing nonconforming use of the commercial restaurant use to provide for an upscale wine 
bar and food establishment.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant is proposing to construct a 29’-4” wide by 35’-6” long (or 1,041 SF) outdoor dining patio 
attached to the rear of the proposed upscale wine bar and food establishment business. The outdoor 
dining patio will have a six (6)-feet high wall and landscaping proposed along the side yard abutting the 
adjacent residential property (207 West Sixth Avenue) located west of the site. Other proposed site 
improvements include removal of portions of the existing impervious areas to the rear of the site; 
installation of a screened trash enclosure with landscaping adjacent the detached garage; and 
construction of a 6’-0” wide by 64’-3” (or 385.5 SF) walkway from the rear of the dining patio to the 
unnamed alley. 
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and Variance from 
Section §27-2002 to permit an expansion of the existing nonconforming commercial restaurant use of the 
existing nonconforming mixed-use property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 

 



May 15, 2024    Page 2 
201 W. 6th Avenue                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 
with the construction of a 1,041 SF outdoor dining patio, and to not provide the required off-street 
parking on the site for the proposed outdoor dining patio addition whereas one (1) off-street parking 
space per 50 SF of gross floor area is required with the expansion of the outdoor dining use. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district.     
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-1002, the permitted uses by right within 
the BR-1 zoning district include single-family detached dwellings (single) and single-family 
semidetached dwellings (twin), and accessory uses thereof. The property is currently a mixed use 
building with commercial restaurant and residential apartment uses within the building. Per the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-702.A, a nonconforming use is the existing lawful 
use of land and/or buildings and/or structures upon the land which does not conform to any of the 
permitted uses of the district in this it is located. Therefore, the mixed commercial and residential uses 
within the building are considered existing nonconforming since these uses lawfully existed prior to the 
current 2001 Zoning Ordinance of the Borough.  
 
The Applicant is making building alterations from a former bar/tavern commercial restaurant use to an 
upscale wine bar and food establishment which is considered the same commercial restaurant use. 
Therefore, no zoning relief is required for the same existing nonconforming use of the property. 
 
However, the Applicant is proposing to construct a new outdoor dining patio to expand the proposed 
upscale wine bar and food establishment business, which is considered an expansion of the existing 
nonconforming use on the property. Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-
703.E.(6)(a), extension and/or expansion as permitted in §27-703.E.(1) through (5) above, shall be 
permitted only by special exception in accordance with Part 6 of the Zoning Ordinance, only to the extent 
that all new construction shall comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the use is 
located or the district in which the use is permitted, whichever is more restrictive.  Therefore, the 
Applicant is required to seek a Special Exception pursuant to §27-703.E.(6)(a) to permit the expansion of 
the upscale wine bar and food establishment on the proposed 1,041 SF outdoor dining patio. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-2002, for all other restaurants (not drive-
in or fast-food), one (1) off-street parking spaces is required per fifty (50) square feet of gross floor area. 
The proposed outdoor dining patio will require a total of 1041 SF / 50 SF = 21 off-street parking spaces. 
There is currently no off-street parking provided on the property for the commercial restaurant use. The 
Applicant is not proposing any additional off-street parking spaces on the property and therefore will be 
required to seek a variance from Section §27-2002 to not provide the required 21 off-street parking spaces. 
 
Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-202, building coverage is defined as the 
ration obtained by dividing the maximum horizontal cross-section of all principal and accessory 
buildings on a lot (including balconies, covered porches, carports and breezeways, but excluding patios 
and decks) by the total area upon which the buildings are located. The existing building coverage on the 
site totals 3,470 SF (or 45.79 %). The maximum permitted building coverage per Section §27-1005.F is 35% 
of the lot area. The Applicant is not proposing to make any changes to the existing building coverage on 
the site.  
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Per the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance Section §27-1005.G, the maximum permitted 
impervious coverage on the site is 60% of the lot area. The Applicant is showing an existing total 
impervious coverage of 5,724 SF (or 75.54%) on site. With the proposed site improvements, the Applicant 
is proposing a reduction in the total impervious coverage of 4,990 SF (or 65.85%) on site. Since the 
Applicant is proposing a reduction and not an increase to the existing nonconforming impervious 
coverage on the site, no additional zoning relief is required.  
 
The bulk dimensional requirements listed on the plan are referencing the Conditional Use Dimensional 
Standards under Section §27-1006 of the BR-1 zoning district. The existing restaurant use is an existing 
nonconforming use of the site which should reference the permitted use dimensional standards of 
Section §27-1005. Although the restaurant use is an existing nonresidential use, it is also not a use listed 
under Conditional Uses in Section §27-1003 which would require Borough Council approval. Therefore, 
the Conditional Use Dimensional Standards under Section §27-1006 would not apply in this case.  

The Zoning Hearing Board may wish to consider and discuss noise control under the Performance 
Standards of Part 8 - General Regulations of Section §27-817.D and odor control under Section §27-
817.E of the Zoning Ordinance with the Applicant. 

 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0.920

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for

Mspecial Exception arlance

Applica tion: z* ,0 iq - I o

Date Submitted

Date Received:

2

[]app"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:
27-703. E. (6 )g a) and 27 -2002

a
J. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

201 West Sixth Avenue, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428

4. Applicant' s Name: Alex Goldberg, Esquire

Address: 1 South Broad Street, Suite 1000, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

Phone Number (daytime) (757) 615-6840

E_mail Address: alex.goldberg@nochumson.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner7l Equitable Owner

6. Property Owner: Conshohocken Avial RE, LLC

AddreSS: 516 Monticello Lane, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462

T

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

(484) 410-1906

alysaq@hotmail.com

I

7. Lot Dimensions: 7'578 sq' ft' District: BR-1



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes N"E If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The present use of the property is a vacant ground floor eating and drinking establishment and a single vacant
residential dwelling unit above.

Building Height: 35 feet (no change)
Building Coverage:4,103 sq. ft. (54%) (increase trom 41Yo due to 994 sq. ft. patio)
Building Square Footage: 5,773 sq. ft. (increase from 4,781 sq. ft.)
lmpervious Coverage: 4,731 sq. ft. (62%)

Please see zoning plan attached hereto for additional dimensions

10 Please describe the proposed use of the property.

No change in existing use as a mixed-use structure with ground floor eating and drinking establishment and a
single residential dwelling unit above.

11 Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

This application is seeking zoning relief for the proposed expansion of an existing nonconforming use for outdoor
seating at an existing eating and drinking establishment. The applicant proposes a full-scale interior renovation of
the existing space into an upscale wine bar with some food items, but none that require commercial cooking
equipment. The indoor restaurant dining area will have an occupancy of 52 patrons, and the patio will have an
occupancy of 67 patrons. Trash will be stored in dumpsters on site, and will be removed with commercial trash
pickup.

2



12.

1.4.

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: The eating and drinking establishment is

an existing non-conforming use that has been active since at least 1973.

b. How the ZoningOrdinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
Re Section 27-2002 (Off-Street Parking): Throughout the decades-long history of this property operating under
its current and proposed use, it has never had accessory off-street parking for the patrons of the restaurant.
Based on the gross floor area, the Code requires approximately 21 parking spaces. Based on the average
parking space size (27-2007),21 parking spaces would require 3,780 sq. ft. of space, plus the area required
for a drive aisle. To the lot size and existing building configuration, providing off-street parking is not feasible.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.
The previous restaurant operator existed at this location since 1973. Therefore, by proposing no change to the
use of the property, the proposal is in keeping with the established character of the immediately surrounding
area. Additionally, there are several other similar restaurant uses that operate predominately residential areas,
such as: E

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Re Section 27-2002 (Off-Street Parking): The relief requested would allow the property to maintain its existing
on-street along Maple Street and encourage patrons who may consume alcoholic beverages to use taxis,
ride-sharing, and public transportation. The outdoor seating proposed which triggers the off-street parking
requirement is not out of character, will be seasonal, and will close earlier than the indoor portion of the
restaurant. Additionally, the restaurant which previously operated at this location did not offer off-street
parking. ll

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

N/A

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

N/A

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
We are seeking a special exception from Section 27-703.E.6(a) for the proposed expansion of the existing
nonconforming use for the outdoor seating.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

Section 27-703.E.6(a)

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

The proposed outdoor seating will offer a unique experience for patrons of the proposed eating and drinking
establishment to enjoy the establishment outdoors when weather permits. ln order to ensure the outdoor
seating has the least impact to the adjacent neighbors possible, we plan to implement the following strategies:
- Outdoor seating will have limited hours of operations, closing earlier than the indoor space.
- No smoking will be allowed on premises, inside or outside.
- Significant landscaping will be installed surrounding the patio especially within the 7-foot setback next to the
adjacent neighbor at 207 West 6th Avenue. A code-compliant fence will be installed
- Sound and lighting elements will be directed downward and away from the adjacent neighbor at 207 West
6th Avenue. Decibel levels will not surpass the general regulations found in Section 27-817.D.

1.6. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney' s Name: Alex Goldberg, Esquire

b. Address: 1 South Broad Street, Suite 1000, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

c. Phone Number: Q15)907-7102

4

d. E_mail Address: alex.goldberg@nochumson.com



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct

Applicant

Conshohocken Avila RE, LLC
Legal Owner

/-0 /
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

20-.

Notary Public

(Seal)

400FavctteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(510)828-l092lFax:(510)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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CATIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT crvrl coDE 51189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Marin
4 ru, r l/ I n,q h ne,&- /rlu r rlOn before me,

Dote l4ere tnsert-No*. ond Title of the Officer

personally appeared
Name(s) of Signe(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heishe/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/heritheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

rrY cHils?t|.E UtDwlx
ilot ry rublk . Crll(ornir

,lrrin CornH
Comndrdolr tnlnn

I
Comm. Erptrc Srp r3. 2025

Ploce Notory Seol ond/or Stomp Above

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature
of Notory Public

OPTIONAL

Completing this informotion con deter olterotion of the document or
froudulent reottochment of this form to on unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signe(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Signer's Name
EJ Corporate Officer - Title(s): o Corporate Officer - Title(s):
El Partner- n Limited tr General
tr lndividual EJ Attorney in Fact
El Trustee u Guardian or Conservator
tr Other:
Signer is Representing:

D Partner- D Limited tr General
u lndividual Er Attorney in Fact
o Trustee n Guardian or Conservator
tr Other:

02019 National Notary Association

Signer is Representing:
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i
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
4fl) Fayette Sheet, Suite 2(X), Conshohocken,PA[942S

Phone (610) 828-l0flL Fax (610) 828-W20

Decision

Application Granted

(For Borough Use O"ty)

Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

No

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

400FayetteStreet,Suite20O I Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(510)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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Zoning District: BR-1 (Borough Residential 1)

Allowable Height: 35'-0"
Existing Building Height: Existing, no change

Minimum Lot Size: 10,000 SF
Existing Lot Size: 7,578 SF (Existing, nonconforming)

Minimum Lot Width: 100'-0"
Existing Lot Size: 54'-2" (Existing, nonconforming)

Required Setbacks:
Front: 3'-0" (Established building line §27-1005.C)
Rear (Primary Building): 25'-0"
Rear (Garage): 5'-0" from alley cartway
Side Yard: 5'-0" each side (Detached)

Existing Setbacks:
Front: 3'-0"
Rear (Primary Building): 73'-8"
Rear (Garage): 0'-0" (Existing, nonconforming)
Side Yard: 3'-0" (Existing, nonconforming

Allowable Building Coverage: 45% (§27-1006.D)
3,410 SF

Existing Building Coverage: 41%
3,111 SF

Proposed Building Coverage: 54%
4,103 SF (+992 SF patio)

Existing Building SF: 4,781 SF
Proposed Building SF: 5,773 SF (+992 SF patio, +21%)

27-703.D Nonconforming Physical Expansion. Physical expansion of a 
nonconforming building or building housing a nonconforming use shall be 
permitted only one time and shall be limited to 25% of the gross floor area 
of the existing building

Allowable Impervious Coverage: 60% (§27-1006.E)
4,547 SF

Existing Impervious Coverage: 75.54%
5,724 SF

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 65.85%
4,990 SF

Lot Use: Restaurant (Existing, nonconforming)
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ZONING NOTICE 
APRIL 15, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-09 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on April 15, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Derek and Makenzie Dalmolin 
 1915 Cori Lane, Blue Bell, PA 19422 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  447 West 6th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Derek and Makenzie Dalmolin 
 1915 Cori Lane, Blue Bell, PA 19422  
         
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 and a Variance from Section 
§27-823.B to permit a group home use within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1; and to permit the 
required two (2) off-street parking spaces for the group home use to be located in the front yard of the 
group home, whereas no off-street parking spaces shall be located in the area between the front wall of 
the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 
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Date:  April 9, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Allison Flounders 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  447 West Sixth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
447 West Sixth Avenue is comprised of an existing three (3)-story single-family semi-detached (twin) 
residential dwelling that was constructed in 1992. The 2,142 SF property is located within the BR-1 – 
Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The property was used as a primary residence until 2017 
when it was converted into a rental property for two (2) sets of tenants.  
 
The site is fronted by West Sixth Avenue (80’ right-of-way) to the north; and residential properties also 
located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
There is an existing attached garage and approximately 30-feet long x 10-feet wide driveway located to 
the front of the existing dwelling. There is also straight in parking available within the W. Sixth Avenue 
right-of-way along the site frontage.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The property owner has executed a residential lease to a current tenant caretaker that is providing 
housing, supervision, and care for up to two (2) high-functioning adults with special needs. This 
independent living arrangement is supported by an organization that provides 24-hour supervision 
and support. 
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 of the Conshohocken Borough 
Zoning Ordinance to permit a group home use within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1. The 
Applicant will also need to seek a variance from Section §27-823.B of the Conshohocken Borough 
Zoning Ordinance to permit the required two (2) off-street parking spaces for the group home use to be 
located on the existing driveway within the front yard, whereas no off-street parking spaces shall be 
located in the area between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward 
which that wall is oriented.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 
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Zoning Determination:   
 
The current request is pursuant to a zoning enforcement letter that was issued on December 5, 2023 for the 
operation of a group home use without the required special exception pursuant to Section §27-823 of the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Per Section §27-202 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a group home is defined as a residential facility 
used as living quarters by any number of unrelated persons requiring special care, and their attendant 
adult supervisors, specifically designed to create a residential setting for the mentally and physically 
handicapped (as a permitted use), or for other similar uses (as a special exception).  The individuals may 
be either transient or permanent residents. Any number of handicapped persons, as defined in Title VIII 
of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended by the Fair Housing Amendment Act of 1988, have the right to 
occupy a dwelling unit in the same manner and to the same extent as any family unit. 
 
The current use of the subject property is considered a group home use by definition. 
 
Pursuant to Part 8 of the General Regulations, Section §27-823, group homes “shall be permitted by special 
exception in the RO, BR-1, and BR-2 Zoning Districts, subject to the additional requirements below: 
 

A. In place of the off-street parking requirements for residential units, all group homes shall have one off-street 
parking space for each resident staff member. Also, one off-street parking space for every five handicapped 
residents. 

B. No off-street parking shall be located in the area between the front wall of the principal structure and the 
curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 

C. All group homes will conform to the type and outward appearance of the residences in the area in which they 
are located. This provision shall in no way restrict the installation of any ramp or other special features 
required to serve handicapped residents.  

D. Any medical or counseling services provided shall be done only for the residents of the group home.” 
 
The above referenced property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. 
Therefore, the Applicant is required to obtain a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 to permit a 
group home use within the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
In accordance with the Applicant’s narrative, there is currently one (1) resident staff member and two (2) 
handicapped residents. The site currently has an attached garage and an approximately 30-feet long x 10-
feet wide driveway located to the front of the existing dwelling that may be able to accommodate up to 
two (2) off-street parking spaces.  
 
The Applicant should clarify the current parking arrangement of the property with the two (2) sets of 
tenants.  
 
Although there is an existing front garage and driveway on the property, the use of the garage and 
driveway was for the primary residence use. Since the Applicant is requesting a new group home use on 
the property, the Applicant must comply with the group home code provisions of Section §27-823. 
Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section §27-823.B to permit the off-street 
parking for the group home use to be located within the front yard area, whereas no off-street parking 
between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is 
oriented is permitted. In addition, the Applicant shall comply with the additional code provisions of 
Sections §27-823.C & D as noted above. 
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SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND U.S. MAIL       
 
 
December 5, 2023 
 
 
Property Owner: 
Derek Ian Dalmolin 
Makenzie Newman 
447 W. 6th Avenue 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
Secondary Address: 
Derek Ian Dalmolin 
Makenzie Newman 
1915 Cori Lane 
Blue Bell, PA 19422 
 
 
Re: 447 W. 6th AVENUE 
 PARCEL ID NO.: 05-00-09160-20-4  
 ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE 
  
 
Please be advised, that the subject property located within the Borough of Conshohocken is in violation of 
the terms of the Borough Zoning Ordinance in the use and occupancy of the property as a group home. In 
accordance with Section 27-202 of the Zoning Ordinance, a group home is defined as a residential facility 
used as living quarters by any number of unrelated persons requiring special care, and their attendant 
adult supervisors, specifically designed to create a residential setting for the mentally and physically 
handicapped (as a permitted use), or for other similar uses (as a special exception).  The individuals may be 
either transient or permanent residents. Specifically, the property is in violation of Part 8 - General 
Regulations of Zoning Code Section 27-823. A. & B. as follows: 
 
Section 27-823.A. & B. – Group Homes shall be permitted by special exception in the RO, BR-1, and BR-2 
Zoning Districts, subject to the additional requirements below: 

A. In place of the off-street parking requirements for residential units, all group homes shall have one off-

street parking space for each resident staff member. Also, one off-street parking space shall be provided 

for every five handicapped residents. 

B. No off-street parking spaces shall be located in the area between the front wall of the principal structure 

and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 
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Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
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The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 and you are required to seek a 
Special Exception from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board to permit a group home use on 
the subject property. No record of a Special Exception has been granted for a group home use on the 
subject property. Should a Special Exception be granted, the use must comply with the off-street parking 
accommodations and use requirements per Zoning Code Section 27-823. 
 
By January 5, 2024, you must come into compliance with the outlined zoning code requirements.  
 
YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF 
THIS NOTICE. 
 
YOUR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED UNLESS EXTENDED BY 
APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
WHICH MAY RESULT IN A JUDGEMENT AGAINST YOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL COURT COSTS AND 
REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BY THE BOROUGH. EACH DAY THAT THE VIOLATION 
CONTINUES MAY CONSTITUTE A SEPARATE VIOLATION. 
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 484-243-6073 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Allison A. Lee, PE 
Zoning Officer  
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.  
 
cc: Ray Sokolowski  

Stephanie Cecco 
Chris Small  
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ZONING NOTICE 
APRIL 17, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-03 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on April 17, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:    TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  5 Colwell Lane  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     LI - Limited Industrial District/Research 
     FP – Floodplain Conservation District 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
           
The petitioner is appealing a zoning enforcement notice and seeking a variance from Sections 27-
817.H.(2), 27-817.H.(3), 27-1404.9, 27-1714 and 27-1726.1F of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance 
related to outdoor storage of materials and materials that may be transferred off the lot by natural 
causes or forces within the floodplain conservation overlay district.  The petitioner is proposing 
continuation of an existing nonconforming use under Section 27-701. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board	
  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKE}.I

400 Fayette Steet, Suits 2fl), Conshohocken,PAL942S

Phone (610) 828-lWL Fax (610) 828-W20

Zoning Application

Application: '- A 013 - 03

Date Submitted: elwlt\
Date Received: P'/ tJf "q

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception fZvariance

fiapp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other Continuation of Non-Conforming Use

2 Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:

27 -817 H(2) , 27 -817 H(3) , 27 -1 404 .9 , 27 -17 1 4 and 17 26 .1 .F

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

5 Colwell Lane, Conshohocken, PA

4. Applicant' TS 16 LLC
S NAMC:

Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road

610 888 3035Phone Number (daytime)

E_mail Address: soldonmike@gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner7lEquitable O*.,"rn;

6. Property   TS 16. LLC\Jwner:

Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Phone Number

E-mail Address

610 888 3035

soldonmike@gmail.com

7. Lot Dimensions: irregular District: Ll-Limited lndustrial
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes NoM]If yes, please describe.

None by current owner. Prior zoning history is not known.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property is an irregularly shaped lot, 1.103 acres in size improved with a 1 story masonry garage building of
approx 1650 Square feet in area. The property is used as a contractor's office with storage and parking and as
contracto/s yards for two other businesses. See Deed, Exhibit "A", Survey, Exhibit "B."

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property

Same as above.

11 Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

None proposed.

2



Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Applicant appeals the determination of the Zoning Officer dated January 12,2023, attached as Exhibit C. See
paragraph 14, below. Additionally, the current use should be permitted as a continuation ofthe pre-existing non
comforming use, applicant seeks a variance from the provisions of the ordinance per Section 2, above and
applicant is awaiting copies of flood maps from FEMA to ascertain the accuracy of the conclusions of the Zoning
Officer. Applicant reserves all rights and remedies at law and in equity including those afforded by the
Pennsylvania and United States Constitutions.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

The unique characteristics of the property: Most of the property is located within the flood

72

1.4.

a

plain district based upon the maps relied upon by the Borough staff

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The property has historically been used as an office and storage yard and that use should be permitted to
continue. The use of the property pre-dates the provisions of the zoning code relating to floodplains. The
property cannot be reasonably adapted to another use, without complete redevelopment. The property's

current use is entirely consistent with the neighboring properties and the actions of the enforcement officer
concerning this property are inconsistent with the actions of the zoning officer concerning other similar
properties.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
The current use is entirely consistent with the Ll zoning district and with neighboring uses as well as the uses
in other flood plain areas in the borough-

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Applicant seeks approval to use the property in manner consistent with historical uses of the property and
neighboring properties.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

By way of example and not limitalion Code sections 27-817 h(2),27-817 h (3\, 27 -1409.9,27-1714 and
27-1726.1 F. See letter of January 12, 2023, Exhibit "C". The zoning officer also references Chapter 13
concerning "Licenses, Permits and General Business Regulations all of which are disputed.

t



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

By way of example and not limitation, the zoning officer's determinations are in error as follows: 27-817 H(2)-
the property is not used for outdoor storage of "fuel, raw materials and products." Rather is used as a
contractors office and storage as permitted in the Ll district consistent with many other neighboring properties.
27-817 h (3) There are no materials which may be transferred off the lot by "natural forces". 27-1404.9- The
use of the property complies with applicable law and regulation. 27-1714 lt is unclear which of the 1 1

provisions of this section the zoning officer contends applicant has violated. 27-1726.1 F Applicant is not
aware of any "buoyant, flammable or explosive" material stored on the property. Chapter 13- This is not the
zoning code and the zoning officer's reference thereto in a notice of zoning violation is improper. By way of g

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Appeal from zoning officer's determination 27-307,27-605 and for variance, in the alternative and for
continuation of non-conforming use 27-701 et seq.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

All sections referenced by the zoning officer in Exhibit "C"

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

See all prior responses

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

16

a. Attorney' s Name: Daniel S. Coval, Jr., Esquire

b. Address: 15 St. Asaphs Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

610617 1776

4

dcoval@amillerlaw.com



l/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

TS 16, LLC
Applicant

Legal Owner

10 February, 2023
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

-1..*r f 20_>3

F---
Notary Public

KEVIN

(7b lo\\-
>-\*olsa 

c
day of

(Seal)

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA I 9428 | Phone: (6 I 0) 828- 1 092 | Fax: (6 I 0) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIG}.I

400 Fayette Street, Suite 2(X), Conshohocken,PAI942S

Phone (610) 828-10y2 Fax (610) 828-0ff20

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

n

DATE OF ORDER:

No

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 lConshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(610)828-l092lFax:(510)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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Deed



DEED BK 5(}32 PG OO24O to OO242.1
INSTRUMENT # .. 2077407630
RECORDED DATE: OL/27/2OL7 10:45r13 AM

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD

3434607-0fi06G

RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Noffistoh,n. PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax: (510) 278-3869

+-'.1-

10F4L RECORDING PaE

Focument Type:
Slocurnent Date:
Reference Info:
q)

Deed
oL/t7l2or7

Transaction #:
(s)
Document Page Count:
Ooerator Idr

3510441 - 1 Doc

2
msanabia

TRETURN TO: (Wait)

EONTGOMERY COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU
{NE MONTGOMERY P[AZA SUITE 610
EORRISTOWN, PA 19401

PAID BY:
MONTGOMERY COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU

d( PROPERW DATA:
flarcel ID #; 05-00-00108-00-4
Eddresst 5 COLWELL LN
N
\o

$unicipalify: Conshohocken Borough
E (1000/o)
9chool District: Colonial

ASSOCTATE D DOCUM ENT(S) :

€g NSTDERATToN/s EcURED AMT:
(E3OO,OOO.OO

!'AXABLE AMOUNT:

treo,e41.oo
|pES / rAXES:
$cordtng Fee:Deed
AFfidavit Fee

$ate RTT

$nshohocken Borough RTT
Elonial School Dlstrict RTT
ao
lbtat:
olra

$95.00
$ 1.s0
$2,909.41
$ 1,454.70
$1,454.7L

$5,915.32

DEED BK 5032 PG 00240 to 00242.1
Recorded Datet DLl27/ 2017 10:45:13 AN1

I hereby CERTIFY thah thls document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pen nsylvania.

.it'',: ri'rli .-t;:I iri
r-J*

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

PLEASE DC NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
NOTE: lf document data differs from cover sheet document data always supersedes.

.GOVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AT.ID DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
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Prepared b,v: Montgornen'County Tax Claim Bureau

Refllrned To: Morrtgonten'Coutlty Tax Clair:r Buleau
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TAX CLAIM BUREAU DEED
UPSBT SALE

This Dccrl l\4ade tlris I 7'l' day ol'Janu ary - 2017

Eletween the l'AX CLAIM BUREAII' ol'the County of Montgornery' Pennsylvania' as Trustec'

Grantor. and

TS 16, LLC
I5 ST. ASAPHS ROAD

I}ALA CYNWYD, PENNSYLVANIA 19004

GRANTEE, his, her or their heirs, assigns, and successors'

Witncsseth, that in consideration of $300,000.00 in hand paid, receipt rvhereof is hereby

acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto the said Grantee' his' her'

their heirs, assigns and successors, in accordance with ttre Real Estate l'ax Sale Law of July 7'

1947,P.L.1368, as amended, (72 P.S. 5860.101 et seq')

ALL THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY SITUATE AND BEING KNOWN AS

BLOCK 006 I.JNIT O3O

5 COLWELL LN
Conshohochen

County of NlontgomerY
Com monrvealth of PcnnsYlvania

Parcel No. 05-00-00108-004

"Being the property formerly owned or reputed to be owned by WRUBEL BERENICE' the

sarne having been sold at Upset Sale held on Septembet 22,2O16 under the provisions of the

Real Estate Tax Sale Law

mOrureOnnERY €OU NTY COMMTSSIOI'IERS REGISTRY

05-00-00108-0G'4 coNsHoHocKEN

S COLWELL LN
s1s.00

{00488826;vl }

WRUBET BERENICE

s ib6 u oio L 4280 DArE:0il27l2017 TG



ln Witness Whereof, said Grantor has hereunto caused this Deed to be executed by its

Director the day and year first above written,

Tax Claim Bureau of Montgomery County, Trustee

COIVIMONWEALTFI OF PENNSYLVANIA )ss
COUNTY OIT MONTGOMERY

Ou tlris. rhe
:1

day of

First Deputy Director of Tax Clairn

,2off before me, the undersigned.1
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o{fi cer.. peisorral ly appeared William rvell, First Director of the Tali Claim Bureatt

of tl s County of N'Iontgomery, Com:nonwealth of Pennsylvania, knovtm to me to be the Person
describecl in the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same in the

capacity ilierein stated and lor the purpose therein contained
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

PROTH

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I hereby certify that the precise residence of the Grantee herein is:

TS 16, LLC
15 ST. ASAPHS ROAD

BALA CYNWYD, PBNNSYLVANIA 19004

For the Grantee
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Zoning Officer's Letter



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

Ofice oJthe Borough Monager

MAYOR
Yaiv Arwon

BOROUGH COIINCIL
Collco Lom{ hcridot
Tina Sokolowh, Vie'Prcddqt
Anita Barton, Mmbo
Stacy Ellm, Mmber
Kathlru Kingdcy, Mcmbe
Adrio Sme, Mcmhs
Krru Tutino, Mmber

Stepheric Cre
Borough Muager

SENT VIA CERTIFIM MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

fanuary 72,2023

TS 15, LLC
15 St. Asaphs Road
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Re: 5 CoIwelI Lane
ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

Please be advised, the subject property is in violation of tJre terms of the Borough Zoning Code. Specifically,
all objects located on a property within the Floodplain Conservation District pose a potential risk to human,
animal, and plant life by impounding floodwater and raising flood elevations. Additionally, any object that is
not permanently affixed to the ground can be washed away by floodwaters, creating a safety hazard by
obstructing and/or contaminating waterways. Thereforg all objects that are in violation of the outlined
ordinances shall be removed fiom the property.

Based on visual observations from our Building Codes Inspector, there are materials currently stored on-
site; including but not limited to, box trailers, large cable/wire spools, poft-o-potties, and trash dumpster.
Along with these unsecured materials, with the exception of the trash dumpster, there are contractor
company vehicles that are parked on-site and which are not accessory to the current landscaping business;
and tlerefore, is in violation of Chapter 73 - Licenses, Permits, and General Business Regulatians of
Conshohocken Borough's Code of Ordinances since tlere are no record of licensing nor permits of the
additional use for t}re lot in the Borough records.

In addition, an unscreened outdoor trash dumpster has been placed adjacent the entrance to the existing
building for the current landscapingbusiness. The trash dumpster must be placed inside the building.

All unsecured materials observed on-site are located within the Floodplain Conservation District Therefore,
the properry remains in violation of Zoning Code Sections2T -8L7.H(2) and t3),-L404.9,-17t4,and-L72,6.1.F.

By February L3,2023,you must come into compliance with the Borough ordinance by removing all existing
box trailers and unsecured materials from within the Floodplain Conservation District

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF

THIS NOTICE.

YOUR FAILURE TO COMPLYWITH THIS NOTICE WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED UNLESS EXTENDED BY
APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

WHICH MAY RESULT IN A IUDGEMENT AGAINST yOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL CoURT COSTS AND
REASONABLE ATTORNEY RESULT IN A IUDGEMENT AGATNST yOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL COURT CoSTS

AND REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BYTHE BOROUGH. EACH DAYTHAT THE VIOIIITION
CONTINUES MAY CONSTITUTE A SEPARATE VIOU\TION.

.[00 Fayette Steet, Suite 200 | Conshoho&en, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Far: 610-828-0920 | www.onshohockenpa.gov



January 12,2023
TS 16, UC

Page2
5 Colwell Lane - Zoning Enforcement Notice

Ifyou have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at484-243-6073 or
zo ni ng@conshohockenpa.gov.

Sincerely,%-/a
Allison A. Lee, PE

Zoning Officer
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

RaySokolowski
Stephanie Cecco
Chris Small

cc:



  
 

ZONING NOTICE 
AUGUST 21, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-15 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on August 21, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaph’s Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  5 Colwell Lane  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     LI – Limited Industrial District/Research 
     FP – Floodplain Conservation District 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: TS 16, LLC 
     15 St. Asaph’s Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
        
The petitioner is appealing the three (3) zoning Use & Occupancy permit application denials for 
the site and is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Sections 27-703.B & E and a Variance from 
Sections 27-1713, 27-1703, 27-817.H.(3), 27-1402, 27-1714.1.A & H, 27-1713, 27-1717, 27-1718, 27-
1718.2, and 27-1718.3 of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance related to multiple uses permitted 
on the site; outdoor storage of materials and materials that may be transferred off the lot by 
natural causes or forces; and variance conditions within the floodplain conservation overlay 
district.  The petitioner is proposing continuation of an existing nonconforming status of the site 
under Part 7 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEX{

4{X} Fayette Steet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken,PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-t0y} Fax (610) 828-0y20

Zoning Application

1,. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exceptionx anance

Application: Z' Af A3'lE
Date Submitted

Date Received:

e

0 i

2

fiapp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

trOther Continuation of a non-conforming use

Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:

See attached.

a
J. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

5 Colwell Lane, Conshohocken, PA

4. Applicant's Name

Address:

TS 16, LLC

l5 St. Asaph's Road. Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Phone Number (daytime) 610 888-3035

E-mailAddress: soldonmike@qmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerlx lEquitable Owner[J tenand_l

6. Property Owner:

Address:

TS 16, LLC

15 St. Asaph's Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

phone Number: (610) 888-3035

E-mail Address:

I

7. Lot Dimensions:

soldonmike@gmail.com

District: T,1 - Limited Indrrstrial



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No If yes, please describe.

There is a pendingZoningApplication filed February 10,2023, appealing aJantary 12,
2023 determination of the ZoningOfficer and requesting other relief.
That appeal is designated 7-2023-03. This Application should be made part of
that application or, in the alternative, consolidated with it.
Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

See attached Supplement to Application.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property

See attached Supplement to Application.

l't. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail

See attached Supplement to Application.

x

9

2



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

See attached Supplement to Application

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:
See attached Supplement to Application.

a. The unique characteristics^oT the property:

b. How the ZoningOrdinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

1.4. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer. See attached Supplement to Application.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

3



15.

16.

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section' See attached Supplement to Application.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name:

b. Address:

Daniel S. Coval, Jr., Esquire

l5 St. Asaoh's Road , Bala Cynwyd. PA 19004

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

4

(610) 617-1776



/y:t .t"fy.certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in,

Borough of Conshohocken are true ir.,d cor.e.t.

TS 16, LLC
Applicant

Legal Owner

Date

COMMONWEALTTI OF PENNSYLVANIA

COTINTY OF MONTGOMERY

As and sworn to before me tlds

(Seal)

-r - lq -?-3

/ ?uo day of

400 Fa.ycfte Street, Suite 200 | Cons.hohocken, pA 19428 | Phone: (6 l0) 828- I 092 | Fax: (6 t 0) 828- 0920 | wrvrv. conshohoclenpa, org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKB.I

400 Fayette Street, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken,PAlg4zS
Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828ryn

Decision

Application Granted

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

No

DATE OF ORDER

40O Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (510) 828-1092 | Fax: (510) 828- 09201 rv*,u,.conshohockenpa.org

6



SUPPLEMENT TO ZONING APPEAL

APPEAL OF TS I6,LLC

Property at 5 Colwell Lane, Conshohocken, PA

The following Supplement includes the information requested in the Zoning

Application. The numbered paragraphs of this Supplement conform with the printed

form Zoning Application.

9. Please describe the present use of the property' including any existing

improvements, and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property is an irregularly shaped lot, 1.103 acres in size, improved with a one-

story masonry garage building with a footprint of approximately 3,300 square feet. The

building has a vestibule and there are paved areas adjacent to the building. There is also

a small trailer and porta potties on the site. The building is used for storage and office by

a landscaping contractor, with adjacent parking, and has been used for similar uses for

many years. Other areas of the property are used by two contractor tenants for parking

and dispatch of vehicles. The property is divided into three areas by owner, designated A,

B and C, as shown on the attached Plan, which are leased to the tenants.

f0. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

No change of the present use is proposed. Rather, Applicant seeks approval of the

present use(s).



11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

No improvements are proposed. Applicant appeals the determinations of the

Zoning Officer, who denied applications for use and occupancy permits for each of the

the three uses. Applicant asserts that the current use(s) of the property should be

permitted for the reasons set forth at length in this Application. A copy of the Deed of

January 17,2017, vesting title to the property inApplicant, is attached as Exhibit "A". A

copy of a site plan of the property is attached as Exhibit "B".

12. Please describe the reasons Applicant believes that the requested relief

should be granted.

Applicant appeals three determinations of the Zoning Officer dated June 22,2023,

which are attached as Exhibits C-1, C-2 and C-3. The ZoningOfficer's decisions denied

applications by the Applicant for use and occupancy permits for the property. In the

alternative to appealing the zoning officer's determination, the Applicant seeks variances

to allow the uses, if required, and also asserts that the uses are non-conforming uses

which are entitled to remain and seeks a special exception, if necessary to expand the

non-conforming use. The determinations made in each of the Zoningofficer's letters are

addressed separately as follows:

C-l - Nowex LLC dlbla Patkin Landscanins - Aoolication#23-
00427

The Applicant agrees with the Zoning Officer's determination that the current use

of the Property by Nowex Green, LLC, d/b/a Patkin Landscaping ("Patkin") is a pre-

2



existing, non-conforming use which may continue. To the extent that the Zonrng

Officer's determination is that the use of the property by Patkin is other than a lawful use,

Applicant appeals that determination. To the extent that the Zoning Officer's

determination is interpreted to hold that any portion or aspect of the use of the property

by Patkin is unlawful because it violates the Code or is outside of the scope of the pre-

existing non-conformity, Applicant challenges that determination and, in the alternative,

requests variance(s) to allow the current use to remain.

Applicant challenges the Zoning Officer's determination that the non-conforming

use does not extend to the entire tract, if that it her determination. In the altemative,

Applicant requests a variance from Section2T-1713 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance

(the "Code"), and any other applicable provisions, to permit the existing use in the

Floodplain Conservation District ("FCD").

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determination that the existing trash

dumpster located outside the building may be transferred offthe property by natural

causes or force and therefore is in violation of Section 27 -817 .H(3) of the Code. In the

altemative, if it is determined that the dumpster violates the Code, Applicant seeks a

variance from Section2T-8l7.H(3) of the Code to allow the dumpster to remain.

Applicant also appeals the ZoningOffrcer's determination that, since the Borough

of Conshohocken "does not have record of the portion of the property identified in the

permit application as Section "A" and no outdoor storage of materials or waste may be

transferred off the lot by natural causes or forces is permitted, the permit application is

denied at this time". Applicant appeals the denial of the permit for the use. In the

3



altemative, Applicant avers that the current use by Patkin is permitted as the continuation

of a pre-existing, non-conforming use. In the alternative, and if necessary, Applicant

requests a variance from the Code Section 27-1713 and any other provisions of the Code

cited in the letter to allow the described use.

C-2 - Safe Zone Line Services. LLC - Permit Application # 23-00428

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determinations in her letter of Jwe22,

2023, attached hereto as C-2, relating to the use and occupancy permit application for

Safe Zone Line Services, LLC ("Safe Zone"). Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's

determinations as follows.

Applicant appeals any implied determination by the Zoning Officer that portions

of this commercial zoned property cannot be leased to or used by more than one entity.

Applicant has leased portions of this property to three separate tenants, each of whom

occupies a designated area. Nothing in the Zoning Code prohibits the occupancy of a

commercial property by more than one tenant or requires subdivision of a property to

permit multiple uses. To the extent that the Zoning Code prohibits use of a single

property by multiple tenants, Applicant seeks a variance from any applicable provisions

of the Code, which Code sections are not cited by the Zoning Oflicet to permit the use.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's characterization of the extent of the FEMA

floodplain on the property and will show the actual extent of the floodplain through

evidence presented at hearing. Therefore, Applicant appeals the Zoningofficer's

determination that, in accordance with Sections 27-1702.1 and 27-1709.1.8, the entirety

of the property is subject to the FP - Floodplain Conservation Overlay District.

4



Applicant agrees with the Zoning Officer's determination that the use of the

property by Safe Zone, for parking of vehicles, and as an area for staging and dispatching

of its vehicles, is a "warehouse, storage or distribution center". See Code 27-1402.F and

I (use of the o'same general character" permitted). Applicant also asserts that prior

owners of the property had used the entire property for parking and dispatch of

commercial vehicles, and this use is a pre-existing, non-conforming use, or a use of the

same general character as the pre-existing, non-conforming use and is entitled to continue

pursuant to Part 7 of the ZoningCode, 27-701-27-704. To the extent it is determined

that the pre-existing, non-conforming use did not extend throughout the portion of the

Property occupied by Safe Zone, then Applicant seeks a special exception for other

required relief pursuant to Code Section 27-703(A), (B), (D) and (E), and applicable law,

extension or expansion of that use. To the extent the Zoning Officer has determined that

the current use is different than the pre-existing, non-conforming use, then Applicant

appeals that determination and, in the alternative, seeks a special exception pursuant to

Code $ 27-703(8) to change to a non-conforming use which is equally appropriate or

more appropriate to the LI District and is no more detrimental. In the altemative,

Applicant seeks a variance from Sections2T-1402,27-1713 and27-1703, and any other

Code section set forth in the Zoning Officer's letter, as appropriate, to allow the use of the

property by Safe Zone as currently conducted.

Applicant appeals the determination of the Zoning Offrcer that the existing trailers,

equipment (which term is not further defined), porta-potty, and loose materials on the site

are in violation of Section 27-817.H(3) of the Code and must be removed. In the

5



alternative, Applicant seeks a variance from Code Section 27-817.H(3) to allow those

items to remain on the property.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determination that, pursuant to Section 27-

1714.1(A) and (H) of the Code, the use by the Applicant is a parking lot or otherwise

prohibited within the Floodplain Conservation District ("FCD"). In the altemative, the

Applicant seeks a variance from Code Section 27-Sl7.H(3) and 27-l714.l.A and H, and

pursuant to27-1717,27-1718, including2T-1718(3), and any other applicable Code

provisions, to permit outdoor storage of materials, permanent structures, and to utilize the

site for parking and dispatch of contractor vehicles and equipment within the floodplain.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determination denying a permit for the

Safe Zone use. See Exhibit C-2.

C-3. letter of June 22, 2023 regardins Asplundh Tree Expert. LLC - 5 Colwell Lane
(Section C) - Permit # 23-00429

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determinations in its letter of June 22,

2023, attached hereto as C-3, relating to the use and occupancy permit application for

Asplundh Tree Expert,LLC ("Asp1undh"). Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's

determinations as follows.

Applicant appeals any implied determination by the Zoning Officer that portions

of this commercial zoned property cannot be leased to or used by more than one entity.

Applicant has leased portions of this property to three separate tenants, each of whom

occupies a designated area. Nothing in the Zoning Code prohibits the occupancy of a

commercial property by more than one tenant or requires subdivision of a property to

6



permit multiple uses. To the extent that the ZoningCode prohibits use of a single

property by multiple tenants, Applicant seeks a variance from any applicable provisions

of the Code.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's characterization of the extent of the FEMA

floodplain on the property and will show the actual extent of the floodplain through

evidence presented at hearing. Therefore, Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's

determination in accordance with Sections2T-1702.1 and 27-1709.1.B that the entirety of

the property is subject to the FP - Floodplain Conservation Overlay District.

Applicant agrees with the Zoning Officer's determination that the use of the

property by Asplundh, for parking of vehicles, and as an area for staging and dispatching

of its vehicles, is "a warehouse, storage or distribution center", permitted within the LI -

Limited Industrial District. See Code 27-1402.F and I (use of "the same general

character" permitted). Applicant also asserts that prior owners of the property had used

the entire property for parking and dispatch of commercial vehicles, and this use is a pre-

existing, non-conforming use, and is entitled to continue pursuant to Part 7 of the Zoning

Code, 27-701 - 27-704. To the extent it is determined that the pre-existing, non-

conforming use did not extend throughout the portion of the Property occupied by

Asplundh, then Applicant seeks a special exception or other required relief pursuant to

Code Section 27-703(A), (B), (D) and (E), and applicable law, to permit an extension or

expansion of the pre-existing, non-conforming use. In the alternative, Applicant seeks a

variance from Sections2T-1402,27-1713 and27-1703, and any other Code section set

7



forth in the Zoning Officer's letter, as appropriate, to allow the use of the properfy by

Asplundh as currently conducted.

Applicant appeals the determination of the Zoning Officer that the existing porta-

potty is in violation of Section 27-817 .H(3) of the Code and must be removed. In the

altemative, Applicant seeks a variance from Code Section 27-817.H(3) to allow the porta-

potty to remain.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determination that, pursuant to Section 27-

1714.1(A) and (H) of the Code, the use by the Applicant is a parking lot or otherwise

prohibited within the Floodplain Conservation District. In the altemative, the Applicant

seeks a variance from Code Section 27-817.H(3) and 27-l714.l.A and H, and pursuant to

27-1717,27-1718, including 27-1718(3), and any other applicable Code provisions, to

permit outdoor storage of materials, and to utilize the site for parking, permanent

structures, and dispatch of contractor vehicles and equipment within the floodplain.

Applicant appeals the Zoning Officer's determination denying a permit for the

Asplundh use. See Exhibit C-3.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property:

A substantial portion of the property is located within the Floodplain Conservation

District based upon the maps relied upon by the Borough staff. However, Applicant

believes that most, if not all, of the property is located within the floodplain fringe, or

outside the floodplain, and is not subject to flooding. The location of the property within

8



the FCD is a unique characteristic of the property which unduly impacts it use and

development.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development
of the property:

The property has historically been used as an office, warehouse and storage yard

and that use should be permitted to continue. The use of the property predates the

enactment of the provisions of the Zoning Code establishing the FCD. The property

cannot reasonably be adapted to another use, without complete redevelopment. No use

permitted within the floodplain is viable for the property and therefore the property will

suffer a hardship if relief is not granted. The current use of the property is entirely

consistent with the use of neighboring properties. The actions of the enforcement ofhcer

conceming this property are inconsistent with the actions of the zoning officer concerning

other similar properties in this area and in the Borough

How the proposal is consistent with the character of the
surrounding neighborhood :

The current use is entirely consistent with the LIZoning District and with

neighboring uses as well as uses within the FCD areas in the Borough. The use is less

intensive than others permitted in the FCD. The property, and the neighborhood, consists

of similar, if not more intensive, commercial uses. The current use of the property is

permitted in the LI District or is "of the same general character" as permitted uses and is

not a prohibited use. See Code S 27-1402(I). The use of the property as proposed will

not adversely affect public health, safety of the general welfare. There are no residential

uses which are proximate to this property. There is substantial and unimpeded access to

c.
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and from the property. The proposed use of the property will not overburden municipal

services, increase the Base Flood Elevation beyond the level permitted by the Code, or

cause any impact offof the property.

14. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting

the determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the
subject of the zoning officer's decision (attach any written
correspondence to the determination).

Please see the attached letters, Exhibits C-|, C-2 and C-3. Applicant incorporates

its prior statements in this Application, particularly those contained in response to Section

12 above. The applicable provisions of the ZoningOrdinance which are subject to

challenge are set forth in the Zoning Oflicer's letter and set forth previously in this

application, and are also set forth in response to Sections 15a and b.

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the
zoning officer's determination.

Applicant incorporates the prior sections of this Application, particularly those set

forth in Section 12. In further answer, and by way of example and not limitation, the

ZoningOfficer's determination that the uses of the properfy by Safe Zone andAsplundh

are not permitted, non-conforming uses or reasonable continuations or extensions of the

pre-existing uses is in error. The Zoning Oflicer's implied determination that no more

than one tenant or entity may be permitted to occupy this property is an eror. There is no

provision in the Zoning Code which prohibits multiple tenants at the same commercial

property. The Zoning Officer's determination relating to the flood zone of the property is

l0



incorrect and the dimensions and nature of the floodplain will be shown by engineering

testimony. The Zoning Officer's determination that the trailer, equipment, porta-potty

and other materials are subject to being transferred offthe lot by natural causes or forces

is not correct. See 27-817.H(3). Furtheq the Applicant will demonstrate that the existing

uses of the property, and these same proposed uses, do not result in an increase in the

Base Flood Elevation of more than one foot at any point as required by Sections 27-

1718(3), and if located in a floodway, will cause no increase in the BFE, and therefore, if

required, a variance should be granted to permit the use of the property as currently exists

27-r7t8(2).

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete

the following section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

The Applicant is appealing the Zoning Officer's determinations, as indicated, and

asserts that the uses of the property should be permitted as a continuation of the non-

conforming use. If necessary, a special exception should be granted to permit a change of

non-conforming use and expansion of the pre-existing, non-conforming use, pursuant to

27-701,27-703. In the altemative, Applicant requests variances as previously set forth.

Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to
the relief being requested.

All sections referenced by the Zoning Officer in Exhibits C-1, C-2 and C-3, and

previously in this Application, including the following:

Appeal from the determinations of the ZoningOffrcer's letters dated June22,
2023 attached as Exhibits C-l,C-2 and C-3.

b.

a

lt



o

a

a

a

a

a

a

Variance from Section2T-1713 of the Code to permit existing uses in the
Floodplain Conservation District.

Variance, if necessary from Code Section 27-8I7.H(3) to allow dumpster,
trailer and porta-potty and other equipment to remain on property, for each of
the tenants.

Variance from Section2T-1402, if necessary to permit use of property by
existing tenants.

Determination that the current uses of the property are a continuation of the
previously existing, non-conforming uses.

In the alternative, a special exception from Code Section 27-703.8 and E, if
required, to allow non-conforming use, which is equally appropriate or more
appropriate in the LI District and is no more detrimental.

A special exception pursuant to Code Section 27-703.8 and E, and other
applicable code sections, to permit expansion of existing, non-conforming use.

Variance, if necessary, from Code Sections 27-817.H(3) and 27-1714.1(4) and
(H) and any other applicable provisions to permit outdoor storage of materials
and to utilize the site for parking of contractor vehicles and equipment within
the floodplain.

Avariance pursuant to Code Sections 27-1713,27-1717 and27-1718,
including 27-1718(3), to allow the existing/proposed use of the property within
the floodplain.

a

A variance from Section2T-1718(2) to allow for use within a floodway, if
required.

a A request for relief from any other provisions of the Code referred to
previously in this Application.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief
should be granted.

The property is improved as a commercial property and has long been used for

commercial purposes, as a contractor's office and for parking and storage associated with

t2

a



that use. The Applicant is entitled to continue the non-conforming use of the property.

The use of the property at present, by Safe Zone andAsplundh, is nothing more than a

continuation of the prior, pre-existing contractor storage use. The use is reasonable and is

consistent with the uses permitted in the underlying LI District.

The property, though located in a floodplain, is not subject to flooding. The

proposed use will not increase the base flood elevation by more than one foot. Further,

the use of the property for storage or parking of vehicles is consistent with both the LI

District and the floodplain district.

The grant of relief will not adversely affect the public health, safety or general

welfare, and will cause no adverse effect. Without the grant of a variance from the

floodplain regulations, this property will suffer a hardship as none of the uses permitted

in the floodplain district are economically feasible for this property

In further response, Applicant incorporates its prior statements in this Application.

l3
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Preparcd b.v: Montgomery Courrty Tax Clainl Bureau

Retunted To: Montgon:er1 Cor.ntty Tax Claitr: Burcau

Iarcel No. 05-00-001 08-00-4 |lLifflq 
r i:,qi 

pn,Efi 
fi:

ilnJlN21 AC22

This Dccd Ir4ade tlris I 7rl' day olJantrary. 201 7

Between the l'AX CLAIM BUREA(J' ol'the County of Mofltgomery' Pennsylvarria. as Trustec'

Glanlor, and

TAX CLAIM BURtrAU DEED
UPStrT SALE

'l's 16,LLc
15 51" ASAPHS ROAD

I}ALA CYNWYI), PENNSYLVANIA I9OO4

F

lt
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GRANTEE, his, her or their heirs, assigns, and successors

Wiincsseth, that in consideration of$300,000.00 in hancl paid, receipt 
"vhereof 

is hereby

acknowledgecl, the said Crantor does hereby grant and convey-unto the said Grantee' lris' her'

their heirs,Lsigns and successors, in accordance with the Reai Estate Tax Sale Law ofJuly 7'

19 47, P.L. I 368, as amer.rded, (72 P.S. 5860. J 01 et seq.)

ALL THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY SITUATE AND BEING KNOWN AS

BLOCK 006 I'NIT O3O

5 COLWELL LN
Conshohoclicn

CountY of IVIontgometT
Com ntonrYealth of PcnnsYlvania

Parcel No' 05-00-00108-00-4

"Being the property formerly owned or reputed lo be owned by WRUBEL BERENICE' the

same having been sold at Upset Sale held on September ?2, ?O16 under the provisions of the

Real Estate Tax Sale Law.

rrnonreomeRv couuTY COMMISSIONERS REGISfRY

o5-oo-00108.0G4 coNsHoHocrEll

5 COLWELL LN

yflfi?!fi'1'r* o,r':-ottz,t'ot 
slso.

{00488826;vl }



ln Witness Whereof, said Grantor has hereunto caused this Deed to be executed by its

Director the day and year lirst above written.

Tax Claim Bureau of Montgomery County, Trustee

,' -..::LL.:2:- .,

COMMONWEALTI-I OF PENNSYLVANIA )ss:
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

First Deputy Director of Tax Claim

, 20lZ before me, tlre undersigned
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On tlris. the I "i H} day of
ollicer, persorrally appeared William C rvell, First Deputy Director ofthe Ta:i Clainr Burean

of tl,c County of lvlontgomery, Corrutronwcalth ofPennsylvania, known to nle to be the person

desclibed in thc foregoing inslrumenl and acknowledged that he executed the sane in dre

capacity tlierein steted and lor the purpose therein contained
ln Witness Whereof, I have hercunto set my hand aud official seal,

PROTHONO rhRr,-

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I hereby certity that the precise residence of the Grantee herein is:

TS I6,LLC
15 ST, ASAPHS ROAD

BALA CYNWYD, PENNS}'LVANIA I9OO4

C:.

For the Grantee
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A'14 \',OR

BOROUGI_I OF CONSIJOI-{OCKEN

Offce oJ'the Borough Manoger

!!(r!!( LUCIJ-( Q!IN(:r_t
( olIen L*rr.rrrl, I'rcsirlent
'l irn Soholr:s ski, \/ict:.1'r<sklcnt

Anita ll,r1on, Mcnil)or
Strc;' lllrrrr, i\'lcnrLcr
Kathlccn Kirrgslcy, Mrnrhct
Adrian Scrna, Ntcmbcr

Krrcn'litioo, Mcrnbcr

Stcphinic Cccco

llorough illrnager

June22,2023

Applicant:
Nowex Green, LLC, d/b/a Patkin Landscaping
Michael Sherick, Managing Member
6L3 Woodcrest Avenue
Ardmore, PA 19003

Property Owner:
TS 16, LLC
15 St. Asaphs Road
Baia Cynwyd, PA 19004

5 Colwell Lane (Section "A")
Use and Occupancy [U&O) Permit Application #23-00427

Conshohockerl Borough is in receipt of your Use and Occupancy [U&OJ PermitApplication #23-0A427 for
Section "A" of the above referenced property. Upon review of this permit application, there is currently an
active U&0 permit for a landscaping business, and more specifically for a "warehouse" use to store
landscaping equipment, which is utilizing the existing nonconforming building on the site. The current
application states a change in tenant to "Nowex Green, LLC" fthe prior application only identified the owner,
TS 16, LLC). No change in use is stated. The Borough only has record of the above referenced propcrty as
one entire tract and does not have record of the portion of the above referenced property identified as
Section 'A" in the permit application. A site plan shall be provided documenting Section "A" of the above
referenced property to accompany the U&O permit application.

The properEy is identified to be located within the LI - Limited Industrial District/Research. Based on the
FEMA Flood Insurance RaLe Map (FIRMJ, panel no. 42097C0358G, effective March 2, 2016, the majority of
the property is located within Zone AE, which is determined by FEMA to be Special Flood Hazard areas with
basefloodelevationsordeptsdefined. Theremainingsmallsliverofthesubjectpropertyalongthesouthern
property line is located within ZoneX, which is determined by FEMA to be Other Areas of Flood Hazard of
0.2o/o annual chance flood hazard, areas of 10lo annual chance flood with average depth less than one
foot or with drainage areas of less than one square mile. In accordance with Sections g27-7702.1 and
527-1,709.7.8 of tle Borough Zoning 0rdinance, the proper.ty is subject to the Fp - Floodplain Conservation
0verlay District.

Per $ 27 -7402.F of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, the "warehouse, storage, or distribution center,, use is a
permitted use within the LI-Limired Industrial District/Research. Howeyer, per SZT-7213 of the Borough
Zoning Ordinance, a warehouse, storage, or distribution center use is not permitted by right within the
Floodplain Conservation District. Since the above reflerenced property is also subject to t]re Fp - Floodplain
Conservation Overlay District the more restrictive provisions of the Zoning Ordinance shall apply in
accordance with $27-1703 ofthe Borough Zoning 0rdinance,

400 Faycttc Strcct, Suitc 200 | Conshohockcn, l,A 19428 | t,honc: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | rvrvrv.conshohockcnpa.gov



)une 22,2023
Nowex Green, LLC, dba Patkin landscaping/TS 16, LLC

Page 2

5 Colwell Ln - U&o Permit Appl. il23-00427

However, since the existing building and current use are considered nonconformirg, the noncouforming
status shall continue, and a property nray continue to be used as nonconforming until it complies with the
requirements of the Zoning ordinance in accordance with $27-703 ar.d $27 -1775 of the Borough Zoning
Ordinance. To the extent any change in use (rather than just a change in tenant] is proposed, the Borough
reserves the ri8ht to review such change in use.

Based on visual observations ofthe site, and in accordance with 527-1404.6 and pursuantto $27-817,H.[3)
ofthe Zoning Ordinance, no outdoor storage ofmaterials or wastes shall be deposited upon a Iot in such form
or manner that may bc transfeffed offthe lot by natural causes or forces. The existing trash dumpster located
outside and adjacent the existing building is in violation of 527-817.H.[3). The existing outdoor trash
dumpster will need to be relocated inside the existing nonconforming building; be removed off-site; or
otherwise, a variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 527-817.H,(3J for approval by the Conshohocken
Borough Zoning Hearing Board is required to permit the outdoor storage of materials within the floodplain.

Should any variances be granted, compliance to the technicai provisions of Part 17 of the Floodplain
Conservation Overlay District, Article G shall be required.

Since the Borough of Conshohocken does not have record of the portion of the property identified in the
permit application as Section "A"; and no outdoor storage of materials or waste that may be transferred off
the lot by natural causes or forces is permitted, this U&O permit application is del{Ef! at this time

lf you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 484-2+3-6073 ot
zorling(aconshohockenpa.gov,

Sinccrely,

/:%;12-
Allison A. Lee, PE

Zoning Officer
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

cc Ray Sokolowsl<i
Stephanie Cecco
Chris Small
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Mn 1'Otr

BOI{OUGFI OF CONSI-IOI_IOCKEN

Offtce oJ &e Borough Manager

I oRO U (; r r (:O-llN('r L

Collccrr l-c.nrrd, l'rcsklcnt
-l'irra Soholol'ski. Vi(c"l'r('$i(lcnt

Aniti llirton, MoDhcr
Stac.i' Ella:n, McrnLcr
Kathlccn Kingslcy, lrlcmLcr
Adrian Scrna, Mcnrlxr'
Karcn'l'u!ino, Membcr

Stcphauic Ccco
lJorough lUnnngcr

1une22,2023

Anolicant:
Safe Zone Line Services, LLC
Victoria Legra, Supervisor
234Dogwood Drive
Crawfordville, FL 32327

ProDertv Owner:
TS 16, LLC
1,5 St. Asaphs Road
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Re: 5 Colwell Lane (Section "B")
Use and Occupancy (U&O) Permit Application #23-OO428

Conshohocl<en Borough is in receipt of your Use and 0ccupancy (U&0J Permit Application #23-00428 fot
Section"8"oftheabovereferencedproperty. Uponreviewofthispermitapplication,theBoroughonlyhas
record ofthe above referenced property as one entire tract and does not have record ofthe portion ofthe
above referenced property identified as Section "8" in the permit application. A site plan shall be provided

documenting Section "8" of the above referenced properfy to accompany the U & 0 permit application.

The property is identified to be located within the LI - Limited Industrial District/Research. Based on the

FEMA Flood lnsurance Rate Map (flRMJ, panel no. 4ZA91C03SBG, effective March 2, 2076, the majority of
the property is located within Zone AE, which is determined by FEMA to be Special Flood Hazard areas with
base flood elevations or depts defined. The remaining small sliver of the subject property along the southern
property line is located within Zone X, which is determined by FEMA to be Other Areas of Flood Hazard of
0.2% annual chance flood hazard, areas of 10lo annual chance flood with average depth less than one

foot or with drainage areas of less than one square mile. In accordance with Sections 527-7702.1 and

527-fiA9.1..8 of the Borough Zoning Code, the property is subject to the FP - Floodplain Conservation
Overlay District.

Per 5 27-1402.F ofthe Borough Zoning Ordinance, the "warehouse, storage, or distribution center" use is a

permitted use within the Ll-Limited Industrial District/Research. However, per 527-1"773 of the Borough
Zoning Ordinance, a warehouse, storage, or distribution center use is not permitted by right within the
Floodplain Conservation District. Since the above referenced property is also subjectto the FP - Floodplain
Conservation Overlay District the more restrictive provisions of the Zoning Ordinance shall apply in
accordance with 527-1703 of the Borough Zoning 0rdinance. A variance from 527-'J,713 otthe Borough
Zoning Code for approval from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board is required to permit the
proposed new use to be located within the FP - Floodplain Conservation Overlay Districl

400 Fayctte Strcct, Suitc 200 | Conshohocken, l'A 19428 | Phonc: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 510-828-0920 | rvrvrv.conshohockcnpa.gov



Jrne 22,2023
Safe Zone Line Services, LLC/Ts16, LLC

PaEe 2

5 Colwell Ln - U&O Permit Appl. #23-00428

Based on visual observatious of the site, ard in accordance with 527'1404.6 and pursuant to 527-
B 17.H.(3) of the Zoning 0rdinance, no outdoor storage of materials or wastes shall be deposited upon a lot
in such form or manner that may be transferred offthe lot by natural causes or forces. The existing trailers,
equipment, port-a-potty, and loose materials currently stored onsite is in violation of $27-817.H,(3). The

existing loose materials willbe required to be removed off-site. ln addition, pursuant to 527-1714.1.A and H

of the Zoning ordinance, no new construction, alteration, or improvement of any buildings and any other
type of permanent structure, including fences, shail be permitted in the floodway or the one-hundred-year
floodplain and parking lots are prohibited uses within the Floodplain Conservation overlay District. A
variance from Zoning Ordinance Sections S27-817.H.(3) afi 527'7774.1.A and H for approval by the
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board is required to permit the outdoor storage of materials,
permanent structures, and utilizing the site as a parking Iot for contractor vehicles and equipment within the
floodplain.

Should any variances be granted, compliance to the technical provisions of Patt 77 of the Floodplain

Corlservation 0verlay District, Article G shall be required.

Since the Borough of Conshohocken does not have record of the portion of the property identified in the
permit application as Section "8"; the proposed new use is not a permitted use by right within the more
restrictive FP - Floodplain Colservation Overlay District; and no permanent structures nor outdoor storage

of materials or waste that may be transferred off the lot by natural causes or forces is permitted, this U&O

hermit aoDlication is denied at this time.

lf you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 484-243-6073 or
zonins@conshohockenDa.gov.

Sincerely,

/%;1e--
Allison A. Lee, PE

zoning 0lficer
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

Ray Sokolowski
Stephanie cecco
Chris Small

cc
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BOROt.IGI-l C)F (IONSFIOIIOCKIlN

Ofice oJ the Borough Manager

r\1r\YOll

!!_ol!o,t!lilrJqt!,il.cl!.
(irlk or Lcrrr.rrrl. l'rlsidenr

l inr Sokolr:r'ski, \/icr-l':(ri(1cil1

,\ni(i,l.rron. i\'lcnrhcr

Staci EIhnr, lllcnrbcr
Krthlccn Kingslc;', McrnSer

Adrian Scrnr, Mcnrhcr

K.rrcn 1'utino, Mcnrbcr

Stcphrnrc Cccco

llorough Managcr

\tne22,2023

Aonlicant:
Asplundh Tree Expert LLC
Elizabeth Bolger, Director Region 021
575 A Virginia Drive
Fort Washington, PA 19034

Pronertv 0wner:
TS 16, LLC
15 St. Asaphs Road
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

5 Colwell Lane (Section "C")
Use and Occupancy (U&O) Permit Application #23-00429

Conshohocken Borough is in receipt ofyour Use and Occupancy [U&O] Permit Application #23-00429 for
Section "C" ofthe above referenced property. Upon review ofthis permit application, the Borough only has

record ofthe above referenced property as one entire tract and does not have record ofthe portion ofthe
above referenced property identified as Section "C" in the permit application. A site plan shall be provided
documenting Section "C" of the above referenced property to accompany the U & 0 permit application,

The property is identified to be located rvithin the LI - Limited Industrial District/Research. Based on the
FEMA Flood insurance Rate Map [FIRM), panel no. 42A97C0358G, effective March 2,2076, the majority of
the property is located within Zone AE, which is determined by FEMA to be Special Flood Hazard areas with
base flood elevations or depts defined. The remaining small sliver of the subiect property along the southern
property line is Iocated within Zone X, which is determined by FEMA to be 0ther Areas of Flood Hazard of
0.2% annual chance flood hazard, areas of 170 annual chance flood wirh average depth less than one

foot or with drainage areas of less than one square mile. In accordance with Sections $27-7702.L and

527-7709.7.8 of the Borough Zoning Code, the properLy is subject to the FP - Floodplain Conservation
0verlay Districl-

Per S 27-L402.F of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, the "warehouse, storage, or distribution center" use is a

pernritted use within the Ll-Limited Industrial District/Research. However, per 527-1773 of the Borough
Zoning Ordinance, a warehouse, storage, or distribution center use is not permitted by right within the
Floodplain Conservation District. Since the above referenced property is also subjectto the FP - Floodplain
Conservation Overlay District the more restrictive provisions of the Zoning Ordinance shall apply in
accordance with 527-1703 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance. A variance from $27-7773 of the Borough
Zoning Code for approval from the Conshohocl<en Borough Zoning Hearing Board is required to permit the
proposed new use to be located within the FP - Floodplain Conservation Overlay District.

400 Faycttc Strcct, Suitc 200 | Conshohockcn, PA 19428 | Phonc; 510-828-1092 | Fax: 510-828-0920 | rvu,rv.conshohockcnpa.gov



June 22,2023
Asplundh Tree Experts, LLCiITS 16, LLC

Page 2

5 Colwell Ln - U&O Permit Appl. #23-00429

Based on visual obseryations of the site, and in accordance with S27-1404.6 and pursuant to S27-
817,H.(3) ofthe Zoning Ordinance, no outdoor storage ofmaterials or wastes shall be deposited upon a ]ot
in such form or manner that may be transferred offthe lot by natural causes or forces. The existing port-a-
potty currently stored onsite is in violation of 527-817.H.(3). The existing port-a-potty will be requiredtobe
removed off-site. In addition, pursuant to Section 527 -17 7+.7.H of the Zoning Ordinance, parking lots is a

prohibited use within the Floodplain Conservation Overlay District. A variance from Zoning Code Sections

527 -81,7.H.(3) and 527-7774.1,.H for approval by the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board is
required to permitthe outdoorstorage ofthe port-a-potty and utilizingthe site as a parkinglotfor contractor
vehicles within the floodplain.

Should any variances be granted, compliance to the technical provisions of Part 17 of the Floodplain

Conservation 0verlay Distric! Article G shall be required.

since the Borough of Conshohocken does not have record of the portion of the property identified in the
permit application as Section "C"; the proposed new use is not a permifted use by right within the more
restrictive FP - Floodplain Conservation Overlay District; and no outdoor storage ofmaterials or waste that
may be transferred off the Iot by natural causes or forces is permitted, this U&O permit application is denied

at this time.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 484'243-6073 or
zonins@conshohockenDa.sov.

Sincerely,

/%;,12-.
Allison A. Lee, PE

Zoning Oflicer
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

Ray Sokolowski
Stephanie Cecco
Chris Small

cc:
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ZONING NOTICE 
JULY 15, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-19 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on July 15, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Cooper Winery, LLC, c/o Christina Pieri     
 2135 Route 212, Coopersburg, PA 18036-9679 
       

PREMISES INVOLVED:  127 East Elm Street    
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     SP-1 – Specially Planned District 1 

FP – Floodplain Conservation District 
      

OWNER OF RECORD: The Estate of Raymond L. Weinmann  
 853 Hillsdale Road, West Chester, PA 19382-1973 
         

The petitioner is seeking a Variance from Sections §27-1713.1.B.(1), §27-1714.1.A, B, D, F, H, & K; §27-
1505.A.(2); §27-809.1.Table A.1 & 2; §27-810; §27-820.F; and a Special Exception and Variance pursuant 
to Section §27-2006 to permit the building construction and landscaping located at five (5)-ft setback from 
the southwest corner of the E. Elm and Ash Streets intersection right-of-way lines, whereas a minimum 
fifteen (15)-ft setback is required and obstruction to vision at intersections within the required yard 
setbacks are prohibited; to permit the associated clearing, grading, and filling for an outdoor wine garden 
use with outdoor sports courts and active recreational space and amenities, fencing, driveway, parking 
area for a food truck, and stormwater management facilities, whereas these uses, activities, and such 
permanent structures are prohibited within the floodplain conservation overlay district; to permit an 
outdoor trash enclosure area to be located adjacent the property line whereas a ten (10)-ft setback is 
required; to allow a ten (10)-ft high fence surrounding the sports court area, whereas a fence may not 
exceed a maximum height of six (6)-ft within the SP-1 zoning district; and to allow a parking reduction 
and provide the required off-street parking for the proposed uses off-site of the property.    
 

Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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Date:  August 14, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  127 East Elm Street – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
127 East Elm Street is an existing vacant land parcel located within the SP-1 – Specially Planned District 
1 and subject to the FP – Floodplain Conservation Overlay Zoning District. Per the Montgomery County 
property records, it appears that the property was used as an asphalt parking lot prior to being converted 
to a grass land parcel. The property was recently sold to Pir Mir, LLC in July 2024. 
 
The site is an existing 25,061 SF (as surveyed) nonconforming corner property that is fronted by East Elm 
Street (50 ft wide right-of-way) to the north and Ash Street (50 ft wide right-of-way) to the east; a portion 
of the Schuylkill River Trail and SEPTA rail lines to the south; and commercial properties to the west.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Cooper Winery, LLC, is proposing to construct a 3,017 SF structure for wine tastings and 
serve light refreshments. The venue is expected to hold a maximum of fifty (50) patrons with hours of 
operations from 11:30 AM to 11:00 PM. In addition, the Applicant is proposing the construction of two 
(2) pickleball courts, one (1) bocce court, and have available some smaller recreational games (i.e., 
cornhole, outdoor checkers/chess tables, etc.) in the outdoor space. The outdoor space may draw up to 
an additional one hundred (100) to one hundred fifty (150) patrons. In addition, the Applicant is 
proposing a ten (10) feet wide open space area along the western side of property that will wrap around 
to the rear for connectivity to the existing Schuylkill River trail. 
 
The Applicant is seeking the following relief from the 2001 Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance 
as follows: 

1. Variance from Section §27-1713.1.B.(1) - to permit primarily active recreational uses within the 
FP-Floodplain conservation overlay district, whereas only primarily passive recreational uses are 
permitted; 

2. Variance from Sections §27-1714.1.A, B, D, F, H, & K - to permit new construction, filling, 
permanent structures, clearing, driveway, parking lots, and stormwater facilities within the FP-
Floodplain conservation overlay district, whereas, such activities and facilities are specifically 
prohibited within the floodplain conservation overlay district; 

3. Variance from Section §27-1505.A.(2) - to permit a five (5’) feet front yard building setback from 
the right-of-way line, whereas a minimum fifteen (15’) feet building setback is required; 
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4. Variance from Section §27-809.1.Table A - to permit a ten (10’) ft high fence surrounding the 

pickleball courts, whereas the maximum fence height shall not exceed six (6) feet within the side 
and rear yard areas; 

5. Variance from Section §27-810 - to permit buffer plantings that will be maintained within the 
five (5’) building setback area from the abutting the E. Elm Street and Ash Street intersection, 
whereas no physical improvements can be maintained in the setback that shall cause obstruction 
to driver vision;  

6. Variance from Section §27-820.F - to permit refuse facilities detached from buildings to be 
setback adjacent the property line, whereas a ten (10’) ft setback from all property lines is 
required; and, 

7. Special Exception and Variance pursuant to Section §27-2006 - to not provide the required forty-
five (45) off-street parking on-site, and to allow the leasing of up to sixty (65) off-street parking 
spaces be provided off-site of the property that may be more than the required 200 feet distance 
from the building entrance. 

 
Zoning Determination:   
 
The subject property is a 25,061 SF (as surveyed) corner property located within the underlying SP-1 – 
Specially Planned District 1. The property is considered an existing nonconforming lot since the existing 
lot area of 25,061 SF as surveyed is less than the required minimum area one (1) acre lot size for a lot 
located within the SP-1 zoning per Section 27-1504.E.(1).  
 
In addition, the subject parcel is also located within the Floodplain Conservation Overlay District and 
subject to the regulations of the Floodplain Conservation Overlay District per Section 27-1702.1.A. In 
accordance with the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel No. 42091C0358G, effective 
3/2/2016, the majority of the southern portion of the parcel adjacent the Schuylkill River Trail is located 
within the 100-year floodplain Zone AE, which are special flood hazard areas with base flood elevations 
defined. The remaining northern portion of the site adjacent East Elm Street is located within Zone X - 
areas determined by the FEMA FIRM with a 0.2% annual chance flood hazard, or areas of 1% annual 
chance flood with average depth less than one foot or with drainage areas of less than one square mile. 
Since the majority of the southern portion of the property is located within the AE District, the property 
must comply with the floodplain conservation overlay district regulations.  
 
The Applicant has provided a proposed concept plan of the site which will require the following 
variances and special exceptions: 
 

1. Variance from Section §27-1713.1.B.(1) - Uses permitted within the Floodplain Conservation 
Overlay District is regulated under Section §27-1713 of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, 
Section §27-1713.1.B.(1) permits open spaces that are primarily passive in character shall be 
permitted to extend into the floodplain, including passive areas of public and private parklands. 
Since the Applicant is proposing sports courts and other recreational activities that would be 
considered primarily active recreation uses instead of passive recreation uses, the Applicant will 
be required to seek a variance from Section §27-1713.1.B.(1). 
 

2. Variance from Sections §27-1714.1.A, B, D, F, H, & K – Any use or activity not authorized within 
Section §27-1713 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be prohibited within the Floodplain Conservation 
Overlay District as regulated under Section §27-1714 of the Zoning Ordinance. Prohibited uses 
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pertaining to the proposed development include the following relevant uses and activities under 
Section §27-1714: 
 

A. No new construction, alteration, or improvement of any buildings and any other type of 
permanent structure, including fences, shall be permitted in the floodway or the one-hundred-
year floodplain. 

B. New construction of buildings or placement of fill within the one-hundred-year floodplain is 
prohibited. 

D. Clearing of all existing vegetation, except where such clearing is necessary to prepare land for a 
use permitted under § 27-1713, and where the effects of these actions are mitigated by re-
establishment of vegetation. 

F. Roads or driveways, except where permitted as corridor crossings in compliance with § 27-1713. 
H. Parking lots. 
K. Stormwater basins, including necessary berms and outfall facilities. 

 
The Applicant is proposing new construction to the site which will include associated clearing, 
grading, and filling for a new building and outdoor wine garden use with outdoor sports courts 
and active recreational space and amenities, fencing, driveway, parking area for a food truck, and 
stormwater management facilities; whereas these uses, activities, and such permanent structures 
are prohibited within the floodplain conservation overlay district. Therefore, the Applicant will 
be required to seek a variance from Sections §27-1714.1.A, B, D, F, H, & K. 
 
The Applicant is not proposing any encroachments, alterations, or improvement of any kind to 
any watercourse; use of chemicals such as fertilizers, pesticides, herbicides, etc. in excess of 
prescribed industry standards; motor or wheeled traffic in any area not designed to accommodate 
adequately the type and volume; subsurface sewage disposal areas; nor sod farming, which are 
also prohibited activities within the floodplain conservation overlay district.   

 
3. Variance from Section §27-1505.A.(2) – In the SP-1 – Specially Planned District 1, the minimum 

building setback shall be fifteen (15) feet from the ultimate roadway right-of-way, and 25 feet 
from the curbline of any private or internal drive. The Applicant is proposing a new building to 
located close to the corner of the E. Elm Street and Ash Street intersection. The proposed building 
will be setback five (5) feet from the right-of-way lines of E. Elm Street and Ash Street. There is 
no private or internal drive adjacent the site. Therefore, the Applicant will be required to seek a 
variance from Section §27-1505.A.(2) to permit a five (5’) feet building setback from the right-of-
way line, whereas a minimum fifteen (15’) feet building setback is required. 
 

4. Variance from Section §27-809.1.Table A – The Applicant is proposing a fence surrounding the 
perimeter of the site outside of the proposed open space area to fully enclose the property. The 
Applicant is proposing to surround the pickleball courts with a ten (10’) feet high fence, although 
this proposed ten (10) feet high fence is not shown or labeled on the plan submitted with the 
Zoning application. Per Section §27-809.1.Table A, for improved and unimproved lots, the 
maximum fence height within the side and rear yard areas between the front wall of the principal 
structure and the side or rear lot lines within the SP-1 zoning district shall not exceed six (6) feet. 
Therefore, the Applicant will be required to seek a variance from Section §27-809.1.Table A to 
permit a ten (10’) ft high fence surrounding the pickleball courts located within the side and rear 
yard areas, whereas the maximum fence height shall not exceed six (6) feet within the side and 
rear yard areas. 

https://ecode360.com/14318868#14318868
https://ecode360.com/14318868#14318868
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5. Variance from Section §27-810 – The Applicant is proposing new ramp, landing, steps, canopy, 
and landscaping that will need to be maintained within the five (5’) building setback area from 
the abutting the E. Elm Street and Ash Street intersection. This code section restricts physical 
improvements or planting areas within the required setback area that shall cause obstruction to 
driver vision. The Applicant is seeking a variance for the proposed buffer plantings that will be 
located within the five (5) feet setback area that shall cause obstruction to driver vision. A sight 
clearance triangle is recommended to be shown on the plans so verify and confirm that the 
proposed physical improvements will cause obstruction to driver vision. A variance from this 
section would be required if driver vision is obstructed; otherwise, a variance from this code 
section will not be required if driver vision will not be obstructed.  
 

6. Variance from Section §27-820.F – The Applicant is proposing an outdoor trash enclosure area 
at the southeastern corner of the property adjacent the lot line along Ash Street. Per Section §27-
820.F, refuse facilities detached from buildings shall be subject to a ten (10) feet setback from 
all property lines. Since the proposed refuse facility will be adjacent to the property line along 
Ash Street with no proposed setback, the Applicant will be required to seek a variance from 
Section §27-820.F to permit the proposed trash enclosure area to have no setback from the eastern 
property line along Ash Street, whereas a ten (10’) feet setback from all property lines is required. 
 

7. Special Exception and Variance pursuant to Section §27-2006 – The Applicant is proposing a 
driveway and parking space for a food truck only with no other motor vehicle off-street parking 
accommodations on site.  
 
Per Section §27-2011.B.(1), the required off-street parking requirement for a restaurant or 
assembly hall, is one (1) parking space for every 150 SF of floor area. Based on a proposed 3,017 
SF restaurant space and 975 SF covered patio area, the total off-street parking capacity for the 
restaurant facility is (3,017 SF + 975 SF) = 3,992 SF / 150 SF = 26.61, round up to 27 parking spaces.  
 
For the sports courts, the closest off-street parking requirement would be the requirement for an 
indoor sports facility in accordance with Section §27-2002, which requires 1.5 spaces per person 
for maximum court and exercise equipment capacity. Based on the maximum capacity of eight 
(8) players total for two (2) pickleball courts and eight (8) players for one (1) bocce court, the total 
off-street parking capacity for the sports courts is 16 players x 1.5 = 24 players. The Zoning 
Ordinance did not provide off-street parking requirements for the proposed available smaller 
recreational games (i.e., cornhole, outdoor checkers/chess tables, etc.).  
 
Therefore, based on the restaurant and outdoor sports courts uses, the total off-street parking 
requirement is 27 + 24 = 51 off-street parking spaces, of which three (3) of those spaces would 
need to be handicap accessible spaces with one of the handicap accessible spaces being van 
accessible.  
 
The Applicant is proposing not to provide the required fifty-one (51) off-street parking spaces on-
site, and is requesting a special exception pursuant to Section §27-2006 to allow the Applicant to 
provide the required off-street parking in other locations elsewhere of the site. Per Section §27-
2006, nonresidential parking spaces required herein may be located elsewhere than on the same 
lot when authorized as a special exception by the Zoning Hearing Board, subject to the following 
conditions: 
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A. The owners of two or more establishments shall submit, with their application for special 
exception, a site plan showing joint use and location of a common off-street parking area. 

B. Some portion of the common off-street parking area lies within 200 feet of an entrance 
regularly used by patrons, into the buildings served thereby. 

C. The Zoning Hearing Board may, in its discretion, reduce the number of required parking 
spaces upon determination that greater efficiency is affected by joint use of a common parking 
area, but in no case shall the number of off-street parking spaces be reduced by more than 
20% of the required number of spaces. 

 
The Applicant is not requesting a parking space reduction for the proposed development. The 
Applicant is proposing parking agreements to lease up to sixty (65) off-street parking spaces off-
site of the property that may be more than the required 200 feet distance from the building 
entrance per Section §27-2006.B above. Therefore, the Applicant will be required to seek a special 
exception to permit the off-street parking spaces off-site of the property and a variance from 
Section §27-2006.B to allow the off-street parking spaces to be greater than 200 feet distance from 
the main entrance of the site.  

 
Total proposed floor area ratio (FAR) for the site will be 3,992 SF /25,061 SF or approximately 16%), 
which is less than the maximum required 20% FAR within the SP-1 zoning district. 
 
The total proposed impervious coverage on the site will be 11,123 SF (or approximately 44%). The 
Applicant will be in compliance with the required maximum 70% impervious coverage permitted on the 
site within the SP-1 zoning district. 
 
If the requested variances are granted, in accordance with §27-1722.3, the Applicant shall be informed 
that the variance granted from the terms of the Borough floodplain ordinance in connection with the 
subject development may result in increased premium rates for flood insurance and may increase risks 
to life and property. In addition, the Applicant shall be required to comply with the technical provisions 
upon grant of variance in accordance with Part 17, Article G of the Floodplain conservation overlay 
district regulations, including the requirement for the applicant to obtain all required approvals from the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and FEMA.  
 
Furthermore, the site improvements proposed constitutes land development by definition. The 
Applicant shall be required to submit a land development application in accordance with the Chapter 22 
– Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance of the Conshohocken Borough Code of Ordinances. 
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Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception arlance

App lication: 7- J0 -t1

)Lt
Date Submitted

Date Received:

I

fepp"ul of the clecision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval lnterpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

2. Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
See attached addendum

J Address of the property, which is the subject of the application

127 East Elm Street, Conshohocken

4. Applicant,s Name: Cooper Winery, LLC c/o Christina Pieri

Address: 2135 Route 212, Coopersburg, PA 18036-9679

Phone Number (daytime) thru counsel 484-344-5429

E-mail Acldress: christinampieri@gmail'com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerf] Equitable O*ne.|7L Tenan

6 Owner: Raymond L.{Aleilrnan W Li rn
853 Hillsdale Road, West Chester, PA 19382-1973

-cjvz?

6 hProperty

Address:

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

B**ElA

7 . Lot Dimensions: 150' x 218' approx' District: sP-1 and ain Overlay
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No If yes, please describe.

Unknown.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any strucfures on the property.

Vacant Lot

L0. Please describe the proposed use of the property

See addendum.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail

See addendum

2



Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

See addendum

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: See addendum.

b. How the Zoning,Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

12.

14. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

J



15.

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officey's
determination.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted

16. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney' - L r - --- -. MarkS. Danek, Esq.
s l\ame:

b. Address: 1001 Conshohocken St Rd, Ste 1-210,W Conshohocken, PA 19428

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

484-344-U29

4

mark.danek@obermayer.com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

of Conshohocken are true qd correct.

Applicant

Legal

Da

n

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

J r, *r.-l 20Jt[.

N Public

tqrh day of

(Sea1)

ol

40O Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohmken. PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828,1092 | Fax: (610) 828 09201 www.conshohockenpa.org
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Decision

Application Granted tr

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Denied tr

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

n

n

n

No

tr

tr

DATE OF ORDER:
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Mark S. Danek, Esquire 1001 Conshohocken State Road 
Direct Dial:  484-344-5429 Suite 1-210 
E-mail:  mark.danek@obermayer.com West Conshohocken, PA 19428 

www.obermayer.com P  610-234-4877 
 F  610-825-4549 
          

June 14, 2024 
Borough of Conshohocken  
Zoning Hearing Board 
400 Fayette Street, 2nd Floor 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 

RE:   Parcel Id. 05-00-02108-00-2 – 127 East Elm Street  
 Vacant Lot (Approximately 26,150 sq. ft.) 

 
Dear Zoning Hearing Board: 

My office represents the Applicant, Cooper Winery, LLC. 

The Subject Property is an undeveloped, vacant lot located in the SP-1 zoning district.  It 
is a total of 25,061 sq. ft., or .58 acres.1  It is also within the Floodplain Conservation District.  
Applicant proposes to utilize the existing vacant lot as an “Outdoor Wine Garden” with Outdoor 
Recreational Space.   

The Applicant proposes to construct a 3,017 sq. ft. structure where there will be wine 
tastings and light refreshments will be served.  The structure is expected to hold fifty (50) patrons 
max.  The proposed hours of operation would be from 11:30 a.m. until – 11:00 p.m.   

Additionally, Applicant proposes to build two pickleball courts, one bocce court and have 
some smaller recreational games also available (cornhole, outdoor checkers/chess tables, etc…).  
The outdoor space may draw up to one hundred (100) or one-hundred fifty (150) patrons.   

For the courts, each pickleball game lasts approximately 15-25 minutes.  For bocce, each 
game takes about an hour.  The courts will be available for hourly reservation.  Each game is 
allotted one-hour of playing time.   

For entertainment, the Applicant plans to have live music (occasionally) and music played 
over speakers each day during the hours of operation.  The outdoor music would end at 10:00 p.m. 
as required by the Borough’s sound ordinance.   

Applicant is providing 15% as public open space, and is providing street trees and a buffer 
area pursuant to Code §27-1506.  Likewise, Applicant will use a combination of evergreen and 

 
1 Pursuant to §27-1504(e), the required minimum lot size in the SP-1 District is one acre.  The 
Subject Property is an existing legal non-conforming lot.   
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deciduous trees and shrubs as foundation plantings along the facades to meet the requirements of 
§27-1506(A)(6).   

To serve the proposed use, Applicant is providing 65 parking stalls off-site under lease.   

The proposed uses are permitted by-right in the SP-1 District.  However, due to the 
Floodplain Conservation Overlay District (“FP District”), Applicant files this appeal and seeks the 
following:  

I. Variance – Active Outdoor Recreation - §27-1713(1)(B) 

Code Section 27-1504(C) requires that all applicants provide Open Space for activity in 
the SP-1 District: 

C. Open Space in SP-1 District. 

(1)  Purpose: the intent of the open space provision is to provide 
year-round opportunities for outdoor recreation within the district, 
provide visual relief within the built environment, and facilitate 
circulation for pedestrians to and throughout the district. 

(2)  Area: a minimum of 15% of each lot within the district shall be 
provided and maintained as open space. Required setbacks from 
roadways and ultimate rights-of-way may be included as pa rt of the 
required open space if such setback areas are landscaped and 
designed to fulfill the intent of this Section. Open space shall be 
restricted from further subdivision and development by a restriction 
in a deed and/or by a conservation easement. 

However, under the Floodplain Conservation District Code Section 27-1713(1)(B) allows 
for “primarily” passive recreation:   

1. The following uses are permitted by right in the Floodplain 
Conservation District in compliance with the requirements of this 
Subpart: 

B. Open space uses that are primarily passive in character shall be 
permitted to extend into the floodplain, including: 

(1)  Wildlife sanctuaries, nature preserves, fishing areas, passive 
areas of public and private parklands, and reforestation. 

As stated above, Applicant seeks to install two outdoor pickleball courts and a bocce ball 
court.  While these uses are encouraged and permitted in the SP-1 District, they are not permitted 
in the FP District.   
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Arguably, the foregoing recreational activities are not that active, like an organized football 
league or soccer team.2  The proposed activities allow for a wide age range of players and skill 
sets.  In fact, the vast majority of the space, is designed for passive recreation and socializing.  
Thus, only a small portion of the Subject Property is planned to be used for Active Recreation.        

Moreover, Applicant’s proposed use aligns with the Borough Comprehensive Plan which 
advocates for Open Space as part of the “Future Land Use Plan” for the Borough: 

OPEN SPACE  

Parks and open space areas are places set aside for both active 
recreation and passive recreation. They contribute to the Borough’s 
character, preserve the natural ecosystems upon which we depend, 
and provide an attractive setting in which to live and work. Park and 
recreation facilities provide an avenue for residents to interact and 
recreate and help create a sense of community. Open space remains 
a considerable component of the future land use plan. While no 
additional parcels have been designated open space, the intent of the 
future land use plan is to allow and encourage open and green space 
to be provided in all districts and connected to an overall continuous 
and contiguous network. 

See, Borough of Conshohocken Comprehensive Plan Update (Adopted June 20, 2018), P. 81.   

Here, the Subject Property is along the Schuylkill River Trail and within walking distance 
of over 500 apartments.  Moreover, the Subject Property is along the Conshohocken Cab Route.  
Thus, the Proposed Use adds to the Borough network of open space amenities.   

The Applicant respectfully believes that the Subject Property is “primarily” used for 
passive recreation, and that no use variance is required.  However, in an abundance of caution, 
Applicant seeks the variance relief from the Board.   

Given the location of the Subject Property along a main thoroughfare, Applicant would not 
be able to develop the Subject Property for one of the other by-right uses (streambank stabilization, 
forestry operations, agricultural crossings, driveway serving a single family home (not permitted), 
elevated building on a brownfield site).  Moreover, the Subject Property could not be developed 
in strict conformity with the Code since the Subject Property is not believed to be a brownfield 
site in a targeted redevelopment area for encouraging economic revitalization.3  

Thus, an Exceptional Hardship exists to allow for the Board to grant the requested variance.    

 
2 Applicant was unable to find a definition for “passive” or “active” recreation in the Code.   
3 Code Section 27-1713(1)(G) allows – by-right – the development of elevated and floodproofed 
buildings on brownfield sites in redevelopment areas encouraging economic revitalization.   
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II. Variance – Wine Tasting Venue Use, Parking Lot and Stormwater Basin to Manage 

Stormwater - §27-1714(1)(A), (B), (D), (F), (H) and (K) 

As discussed above, the Subject Property cannot be developed in strict conformity with the 
Code since it is not a brownfield targeted for economic revitalization.  As a result, Applicant seeks 
a variance from Sections §27-1714(1)(A), (B), (D), (F), (H) and (K) to allow for the Proposed Use:   

Any use or activity not authorized within § 27-1713 shall be 
prohibited within the Floodplain Conservation District, and the 
following activities and facilities are specifically prohibited, except 
as part of a redevelopment project in compliance with § 27-1713, 
Subsection (1)(G): 

A. No new construction, alteration, or improvement of any buildings 
and any other type of permanent structure, including fences, shall be 
permitted in the floodway or the one-hundred-year floodplain. 

B. New construction of buildings or placement of fill within the one-
hundred-year floodplain is prohibited. 

…. 

D. Clearing of all existing vegetation, except where such clearing is 
necessary to prepare land for a use permitted under § 27-1713, and 
where the effects of these actions are mitigated by re-establishment 
of vegetation. 

…. 

F.  Roads or driveways, except where permitted as corridor 
crossings in compliance with § 27-1713. 

…. 

H. Parking lots. 

…. 

K. Stormwater basins, including necessary berms and outfall 
facilities. 

Pursuant to §27-1713(G), if the Subject Property was brownfield, the Applicant would be 
able to develop the Subject Property by-right.  Since that is not the case, Applicant seeks a variance 
to allow for (i) the construction of a 3,017 sq. ft. square foot structure to accommodate up to fifty 
(50) patrons, and (ii) a stormwater basin to allow for the proper management of stormwater runoff 
given the development of the vacant lot.   
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It is important to note that the Applicant is not seeking relief from impervious coverage.  
The stormwater basin is a typical requirement for any development and not as a result of an 
applicant that seeks to over-develop a piece of vacant land.     

Here, the Exceptional Hardship stems from the fact that the Subject Property cannot be 
developed in strict conformity with the Code (streambank stabilization, forestry operations, 
agricultural crossings, driveway serving a single-family home (not permitted), etc…).  The Subject 
Property is not part of a brownfield targeted for redevelopment.  Thus, nothing can be developed 
on the Subject Property in strict conformance with the Code. The variance is needed to allow for 
the reasonable development of the Subject Property.   

The Proposal provides for the least modification to the Code to allow for the reasonable 
development of the Subject Property.   

III. Dimensional Variance – Front Yard Setback - §27-1505(A)(2) 

Pursuant to §27-1505(A)(2), the minimum building setback must be 15 feet from the 
ultimate right of way.  Here, Applicant proposes to construct the restaurant building five (5) feet 
from the right of way.  The reason for this decision is that the majority of the Subject Property is 
in the 100-year Floodplain.  However, the portion of the Subject Property closest to East Elm Street 
is NOT within the 100-year Floodplain.  Further, there is a substantial slope from East Elm toward 
the rear of the Subject Property.  If the building was located further into the Subject Property, it 
would be up on stilts well above the lawn area that is to be used for passive activities.  Thus, the 
request for this variance is driven by the unique hardship of the land, and not the Code.    

IV. Variance – Obstruction of Vision at Intersection - §27-810 

Pursuant to Code Section 27-810, no physical improvement can be maintained in the 
setback that “shall cause” obstruction to driver vision.  The proposed design is set five (5) feet 
off of the sidewalk line (right of way).  Applicant proposes a Buffer Planting area in that five (5) 
foot area.  Based upon the design, Applicant requests that the Board allow this variance as it the 
proposed structure does not cause obstruction to the drive vision from any abutting intersection.   

V. Dimensional Variance - Pickleball Court Fence Height - §27-809 

Pursuant to Code §27-809(1) Table (A)(2), the maximum allowed fence height between 
the front wall of the principal structure and rear lot line is six (6) feet.  Applicant seeks a variance 
to allow for a fence up to ten (10) feet in height surrounding the pickleball courts.   

VI. Variance – Location of Refuse Enclosure - §27-820(F) 

Pursuant to Code Section 27-820(F), refuse facilities detached from buildings shall be 
subject to the setback of 10 feet from all property lines.  While Applicant provides for a ten (10) 
foot landscape buffer to the rear of the Subject Property, Applicant proposes to locate the Refuse 
Area at the property line abutting Ash Street.  Applicant is unable to locate the Refuse Facility 
within the building as it would be unsanitary.  And, Applicant cannot locate the Refuse Facility 
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further into the Subject Property as it would be close in proximity to patron seating areas.  The 
noxious smells may be problematic in the summertime.   

VII. Off-Site Parking Special Exception - §27-2006 And/or Variance if more than 200’ 

 The foregoing Code section allows an Applicant to satisfy its parking requirement by 
locating parking on a neighboring property.   

The nonresidential parking spaces required herein may be located 
elsewhere than on the same lot when authorized as a special 
exception by the Zoning Hearing Board in accordance with the 
provisions of Part 6 of this Chapter, subject to the following 
conditions: 

A. The owners of two or more establishments shall submit, with 
their application for special exception, a site plan showing joint use 
and location of a common off-street parking area. 

B. Some portion of the common off-street parking area lies within 
200 feet of an entrance regularly used by patrons, into the buildings 
served thereby. 

Applicant provides no parking on-site.  Applicant will lease up to 65 stalls from 
neighboring prospering.  As such, Applicant requests a Special Exception.  Additionally, to the 
extent that the Applicant has leased spaces more than 200’ away from the Subject Property, 
Applicant seeks a variance for any stalls that are more than 200’ away from the Subject Property.   

VIII. The Board’s Standard of Review - §27-1722(4) – Variance  

When reviewing this Application, the Board is guided by the following standards:   

 In reviewing any request for a variance, the Zoning Hearing Board 
shall consider, at a minimum, the following: 

A. That there is good and sufficient cause, including: 

(1) That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, 
including irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size or 
shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions 
peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship 
is due to such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions 
generally created by the provisions of this chapter in the 
neighborhood or district in which the property is located. 

(2) That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there 
is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict 
conformity with the provisions of this chapter and that the 
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authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the 
reasonable use of the property. 

(3) That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the 
appellant. 

(4) That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is 
located, nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use 
or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the 
public welfare. 

B. That failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional 
hardship to the applicant. 

C. That the granting of the variance will: 

(1)  Neither result in an unacceptable or prohibited increase in flood 
heights, additional threats to public safety, or extraordinary public 
expense; nor 

(2)  Create nuisances, cause fraud on, or victimize the public, or 
conflict with any other applicable state or local ordinances and 
regulations. 

Based upon the evidence presented during the hearing, the Applicant respectfully believes 
that it easily meets the foregoing standards.  If the Board is inclined to grant the requested variances, 
the Applicant will secure a Hydrology and Hydraulic Study (Floodplain Analysis) and work with 
the Borough to ensure that all requirements for development in the FP District are met as required 
by Code Section 27-1732.   

* * * 

Based upon the foregoing description and evidence and testimony to be presented at the 
hearing, Applicant respectfully requests that the Board grant the requested relief as it meets the 
standards for, inter alia, Code §27-1722 – Standards for the Board to consider when determining 
to grant a special exception or variance in the Floodplain Conservation District.   

Please contact me with any questions.   

     Regards, 
 
     /s/ Mark S. Danek 
 
     MARK S. DANEK 
cc:   Cooper Winery, LLC (c/o Christina Pieri) 



































































  
 

ZONING NOTICE 
AUGUST 19, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-20 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on August 19, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Eleanor R. Hertrich, c/o Catania Concrete    
 137 West 7th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  238 West 5th Avenue   
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Eleanor R. Hertrich  
 513 Wood Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The petitioner is seeking a zoning interpretation and a Variance from Sections §27-1005.C and §27-1007.1 
to permit the demolition and construction of a new single-family detached dwelling with a 3.5-ft front 
yard setback facing W. 5th Avenue whereas a 25-ft front yard setback from the ultimate right-of-way line 
or the established building line of the majority of the buildings on the same side of the block is required; 
and to permit an off-street parking space in the front yard between the principal dwelling and Wood 
Street, whereas off-street parking is not permitted between the front wall of a principal structure and the 
curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 zoning district.  
   
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 
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Date:  August 14, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  238 West Fifth Avenue - Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
238 West Fifth Avenue is an existing 4,830 SF residential property, improved with a two (2) – story single-
family detached dwelling constructed in 1861.  
 
The site is a corner property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 and subject to the 
HRC – Historic Residential Conservation Overlay District. The site is fronted by West Fifth Avenue (80’ 
wide right-of-way) to the south and Wood Street (66’ wide right-of-way) to the west; and residential 
properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions. The existing lot size of the 
property is 69’ wide by 70’ long. There is an existing concrete and brick paver area located to the rear of 
the existing dwelling, and an existing walkway that leads into the adjoining corner parcel located behind 
the dwelling at 513 Wood Street which is under the same ownership as the subject property. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Eleanor R. Hertrich, C/o, Jason Catania with Catania Concrete, is proposing to demolish 
the existing single-family detached dwelling and abutting concrete pad, walks, steps, and walls to the 
existing dwelling on the site to construct a new 1,660 SF single-family detached dwelling with an attached 
garage and 20’ wide x 36.3’ driveway apron and driveway off of Wood Street. The proposed new single-
family detached dwelling will be setback 3.5 feet from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line. The 
existing and proposed residential single-family detached dwelling use of the building is a permitted by 
right use in compliance with Section §27-1002.1 of the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
The Applicant is requesting a variance from Sections §27-1005.C to permit the new single-family 
detached dwelling to be located at 3.5 feet front yard setback, whereas the front yard setback shall be 25 
feet, to be measured from the ultimate right-of-way line; except where there is an established building 
line, then the building line of the majority of the buildings on that side of the block shall be used. 
 
The Applicant is proposing an attached garage with a new driveway apron and driveway off of Wood 
Street which will accommodate up to two (2) off-street parking spaces. The Applicant is also requesting 
a variance from Section §27-1007.1 to permit off-street parking spaces to be located between the front 
wall of a principal structure and the curb of Wood Street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 
district. 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 
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In addition, the Applicant is requesting a zoning interpretation from the Zoning Hearing Board in regard 
to the front yard setback of Section §27-1005.C and the front yard off-street parking requirement of 
Section §27-1007.1. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The subject property is a corner property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 and 
subject to the HRC – Historic Residential Conservation overlay district regulations of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  
 
Per Section §27-1902-C, a historic single-family detached dwelling is defined as a dwelling designed for 
and occupied exclusively as a residence for only one family and not attached to any other building or 
dwelling unit, which was constructed more than 50 years ago. In addition, demolition is defined as the 
complete removal of a structure or a cope of construction (alteration, addition, renovation or 
reconstruction) of a structure where only the foundation of the original structure remains.  
 
Per the Montgomery County property records, the existing single-family detached dwelling was 
constructed in 1861 (163 years ago) which is greater than 50 years old and therefore is subject to the code 
provisions of Part 19-C of the HRC – Historic Residential Conservation Overlay District, specifically, 
Section §27-1905-C for demolition of the existing historic single-family detached dwellings. The 
Applicant had previously submitted documentation of structural deficiency to the Borough which has 
since been reviewed and approved by the Conshohocken Borough building code official for the 
demolition of the existing building. 
 
Per Section §27-702.B, a nonconforming building or structure is any existing lawful building or structure 
that does not conform to the height, location, size, bulk, or other dimensional requirements of the district 
in which it is located. The existing dwelling is located at the front property line along West Fifth Avenue 
at zero (0) feet setback.  
 
Per Section §27-1005.C, the front yard setback shall be 25 feet, to be measured from the ultimate right-of-way line; 
except where there is an established building line, then the building line of the majority of the buildings on that side 
of the block shall be used. 
 
The established building line is defined under Section §27-202, that when determining the established 
building line to calculate the front yard setback of a building or structure, such setback shall be measured 
from the original front building wall of the existing, adjoining and adjacent structures and shall exclude 
all later additions, enclosed porches or other projections or modifications not original to the structure. 
 
Per Section §27-202, building line is defined as the line which serves as the rear boundary of the minimum front 
yard and which is used for the purpose of measuring lot width (See also “yard line”). 
 
Per Section §27-202, yard line is defined as the line which locates and delineates the minimum yard setback 
requirements measured from the front, rear, and side lot lines.  
 
Per the Montgomery County property records, there is a total of thirteen (13) parcels fronting West Fifth 
Avenue. Based on the Building Line Plan provided by the Applicant, the existing building setbacks along 
West Fifth Avenue range from 0 feet to 12.9 feet, comprised as follows: 
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• One (1) property (the subject parcel) with an existing 0 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue 
right-of-way line. (The plan dimensioned a 3.5 feet setback based on the proposed new single-
family detached dwelling); 

• One (1) property with an existing 2.1 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line; 

• Six (6) properties with an existing 3.5 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line; 

• One (1) property with an existing 6.7 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line; 

• One (1) property with an existing 9.1 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line; 

• One (1) property with an existing 9.3 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way line; 
and, 

• Two (2) properties with an existing 12.9 feet setback from the West Fifth Avenue right-of-way 
line 

 
The majority of the thirteen (13) buildings along the same side of the block would be seven (7). Since only 
six (6) existing properties have the same building setback of 3.5 feet, it does not constitute the “majority” 
of the buildings on the same side of the block. By definition, the established building line states that the 
setback shall be measured from the original front building wall of the existing structure. Per Section §27-
1005.C, the front yard setback shall be based on 25 feet setback, or the established building line based on 
the “majority” of the buildings on the same side of the block, and allowance for an “average” 
measurement is not provided in any of the relevant code definitions under the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Therefore, the existing single-family detached building is considered an existing non-conforming 
building because it does not meet the current front yard setback requirement of the BR-1 zoning district 
at zero (0) feet setback.  
 
Since the Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing single-family detached building in its entirety, 
the Applicant will be required to comply with the BR-1 district dimensional requirements of the current 
Zoning Ordinance. The proposed new single-family dwelling will only have a proposed front yard 
setback of 3.5 feet; and as a result, the Applicant would be required to seek a variance from Section §27-
1005.C to permit a 3.5 feet front yard setback, whereas a 25 feet front yard setback is required since there 
is no established building line for the majority of the buildings located along the same side of the block. 
 
Per Section §27-808, a lot fronting on two or more streets at their junction is considered a corner lot. The existing 
property is considered a corner lot since it fronts on West Fifth Avenue to the south and Wood Street to 
the west.  
 
Per Section §27-202, a yard is defined as the area(s) of a lot which must remain free of building or other 
structures, and may be used as lawn or planted area, parking or driveway space, in compliance with the 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Per Section §27-1007.1, however, does not permit the required off-
street parking spaces to be located between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the 
street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-1 District.  
 
The yard definition includes that it is measured at right angles from the right of way or lot line to the 
nearest building wall. A front yard is further defined as a yard which extends across the full width of a 
lot, for a depth equal to the minimum front yard setback distance required by the specific regulations of 
this Chapter, measured from the ultimate right-of-way line.  
 
Since the proposed driveway off of Wood Street will provide the required off-street parking spaces for the proposed 
new single-family detached dwelling, and the off-street parking spaces will be located between the front wall of 
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the principal building facing Wood Street and the curb of Wood Street toward which that wall is oriented, the 

Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section §27-1007.1 to permit the off-street parking located in 
the front yard area facing Wood Street. 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA L9428

Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0%0

Zoning Application

Aoolication:'Z - )Alq' et
out" sru*it ,;A3lll
Date Received 1 )

1. Application is hereby made for

Special Exception

[app"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use upp.o,ral M Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:

27-1005(C) (Front Yard; Sth Avenue); 27-1007(1) (Parking space in front yard setback)

2.

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

238 West 5th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428

4. Applicant's Name Eleanor R. Hertrich, cio Catania Concrete (Attn: Jason Catania)

137 West 7th Avenue
AOOTESS:

Phone Number (daytime) 484-368-7478

E-mail Address: cataniajason@gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerll Equitable Ownerll;

6. Property Owner: Eleanor R. Hertrich

Address 513 Wood Street, Conshohocken, PA19428

Tenan

Phone Number: 484-368-7478

E-mail Address: cataniajason@gmail.com

1

7. Lot Dimensions: 69'x7o' ,oning District: BR-1



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes NoE If yes, please describe

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any strucfures on the property.

The site is currently occupied by a 2-story, 691 SF masonry building (Existing Structure).

9

10.

11.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Demolition of Existing Structure and construction of one (1) single family detached dwelling per Plan attached as
Exhibit "A".

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

See plan attached as Exhibit "A".

2



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

See Exhibit "C"

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property:
See Exhibit C.

b. How the Zoning,Ordinance urueasonably restricts development of the property:
See Exhibit C.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
See Exhibits B and C.

d. \Afhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
See Exhibit C.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoningordinance that is the subject of the

zoningofficer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the

determination).

1.4.

Section 27-1005(C)

Section 27-1007(1)

J
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b. Piease explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

See attached Exhibit "D"

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Such other relief as the Zoning Hearing Board determines to be necessary and appropriate.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

C. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted

N/A

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
in-formation.

a Attorney' ^ \r^_ ^. Alfred R. Fuscaldo (Fuscaldo Law Group LLC)s 1\ame:

b. Address: 613 Patriot Lane, Phoenixville, PA 19460

c. Phone Number: 484-302-5481

16

4

d. E-mailAddress: al@fuscaldolaw'com



Legal

I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken true and correct.

Applicant

J
Date

COMMON\ATEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed sworn this /7 day of

1

,L I
Public

(Seal)

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(510)828-l092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKET.I

4{D Fayettc Sfreet, Suito 2fi), Conshohockcn, PA 19+28

Phone (610) 828-lWZ Fax (610) 8284y2fr

Decision

(For Borough Use my)

Application Granted Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

tr

tr

tr

u

No

tr

n

n

DATE OF ORDER:

,100 Fayette Sreet, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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Variance from Section 27-1005(C) (Front Yard Setback: 5th Avenue): Pursuant to Section 27-
1005(C): "The front yard setback shall be 25 feet, to be measured from the ultimate right-of-way
line; except where there is an established building line, then the building line of the majority of the
buildings on that side of the block shall be used." Per the plan attached as Exhibit "8", only two
buildings on the 5th Avenue block have identical building lines, with those building lines being

3.5'. The remainder of the buildings on the 5th Avenue block all have differing building lines of
less than 25' from 5th Avenue. The proposed building line of 3.5 is consistent with the remainder

of the block. The Existing Structure encroaches into the 5th Avenue front yard setback. Requiring
the proposed dwelling to comply with two 25' frontyard setbacks, as well as the rear and side yard

setbacks would create an artificially small building envelope and a dwelling out of character with
the rest of the block, creating hardship on the Applicant.

Variance from Section 27-1007(1) (Parkins space in Wood Street Driveway): The Property is a
corner lot with frontage on 5thAvenue and Wood Street. The proposed dwelling complies with the

25' frontyard setback requirement from Wood Street. The proposed dwelling will contain al.5 car

attached garage which complies with the 25' frontyard setback. Section 27-2002 requires two off-
street parking spaces per dwelling unit. Section 27-1007(l) does not permit a required off-street
parking space to be located within a driveway located between the front wall of the house and

curb. The Properly has two front yards, necessitating the requested relief. The front of the dwelling
is oriented towards 5th Avenue.



!

Exhibit "D"

Section 27-1005(C): The Applicant appeals from the determination of the Zoning Offrcer that the

"established building line" of the 5thAvenue frontage is not 3.5'. Pursuant to Section 27-1005(C):
"The front yard setback shall be25 feet, to be measured from the ultimate right-of-way line; except
where there is an established building line, then the building line of the majority of the buildings
on that side of the block shall be used." Per the plan attached as Exhibit "B", only two buildings
on the 5th Avenue block have identical building lines, with those building lines being 3.5'. The
remainder of the buildings on the 5th Avenue block all have differing building lines. The Zonrng
Officer has previously advised the Applicant that the average of the building lines of the buildings
on a block cannot be used to determine the established building line. Therefore, the building line
of the majority of the buildings on the 5th Avenue block must be 3.5'. The Applicant seeks a

determination from the Zoning Hearing Board that the 5th Avenue front yard setback is 3.5'.

Section 27- I 007(1 ): The Applicant appeals from the determination of the Zoning Officer that this
Section is applicable to the project. Section 27-1007(l) provides: "There shall be no parking lots
or required off-street parking spaces permified between the -front wall qf a principal structure and
the curb o.f the street toward which that wall is oriented in the BR-l District." The proposed
dwelling has two front yards. The front wall of the dwelling faces 5th Avenue, not Wood Street.
The driveway is between Wood Street and the side wall of the dwelling. The Applicant seeks a
determination from the Zoning Hearing Board that Section2T-1007(1) is not applicable to the
proposed dwelling.



9.
3'

9.
1'

6.
7'

3.
5'

3.
5'

3.
5'3.
5'

12
.9

'

3.
5'

25
.0

'

12
.9

'

25' SETBACK LINE FROM ULTIMATE ROW

3.
5'

3.
5'

ESTABLISHED BUILDING
LINE BASED ON MAJORITY

OF THE HOUSES

2.
1'

Th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t, 
to

ge
th

er
 w

ith
 th

e 
co

nc
ep

ts
 a

nd
 d

es
ig

ns
 p

re
se

nt
ed

 h
er

ei
n,

 a
s 

an
 in

st
ru

m
en

t o
f s

er
vi

ce
, i

s 
in

te
nd

ed
 o

nl
y 

fo
r t

he
 s

pe
ci

fic
 p

ur
po

se
 a

nd
 c

lie
nt

 fo
r w

hi
ch

 it
 w

as
 p

re
pa

re
d.

 R
eu

se
 o

f a
nd

 im
pr

op
er

 re
lia

nc
e 

on
 th

is
 d

oc
um

en
t w

ith
ou

t w
rit

te
n 

au
th

or
iz

at
io

n 
an

d 
ad

ap
ta

tio
n 

by
 K

im
le

y-
H

or
n 

an
d 

As
so

ci
at

es
, I

nc
. s

ha
ll 

be
 w

ith
ou

t l
ia

bi
lit

y 
to

 K
im

le
y-

H
or

n 
an

d 
As

so
ci

at
es

, I
nc

.

BY

D
AT

E

AS
 S

H
O

W
N

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

N
o.

D
AT

E

SHEET NUMBER

C
H

EC
KE

D
 B

Y:

SC
AL

E:

D
ES

IG
N

ED
 B

Y:

D
R

AW
N

 B
Y:

KH
A 

PR
O

JE
C

T

SYSTEM, INC.
PA 1

1-800-242-1776

DAYS IN DESIGN STAGE - STOP CALL
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND 10 WORKING

3 WORKING DAYS NOTICE FOR
PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRES

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

ONE CALL TICKET NUMBER: [20240610976]

 ©
 2

02
4 

KI
M

LE
Y-

H
O

R
N

 A
N

D
 A

SS
O

C
IA

TE
S,

 IN
C

.
50

 S
O

U
TH

 1
6T

H
 S

T,
 T

W
O

 L
IB

ER
TY

 P
LA

C
E,

 S
U

IT
E 

33
00

PH
IL

AD
EL

PH
IA

, P
A 

19
10

2
PH

O
N

E:
 2

67
-6

87
-0

15
0

W
W

W
.K

IM
LE

Y-
H

O
R

N
.C

O
M

07
/1

7/
20

24

11
29

67
00

0 M
R

P

N
R

P

M
R

P

23
8 W

 5T
H 

AV
EN

UE
PR

EP
AR

ED
 F

O
R

C
AT

AN
IA

 C
O

N
C

R
ET

E
SI

TU
AT

ED
 IN

BO
R

O
U

G
H

 O
F 

C
O

N
SH

O
H

O
KE

N
M

O
N

TG
O

M
ER

Y 
C

O
U

N
TY

, P
A

Z-1

ZO
NI

NG
 PL

AN

Z-2

NORTH

BU
ILD

IN
G 

LIN
E P

LA
N



TVTE'

RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Nancy t. $ecfur

f\'

One Montgomgry Plaza
Swede and Airy SUeets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax: (610) 278-3869

DEED BK 5703 PG 02502 to 02506.2
INSTRUMENT # : 200808317
RECORDED DATE: AB\Z2OOS 03:26:43 PM

0360679-001 1 G

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD
OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Page 1 of 7

Document Type:
Documsnt Dale:
Reference lnfo:

Deed
07120t2a07

Transactlon #:
Document Page Count:
Operator ld:

274417 - 1 Doc(s)
4
dcane

RETURN TO: (Mail)
PAUL J RUBINO

SUBMITTED BY:
PAUL J RUBINO

* PROPERW DATA:
Parcel lD #:
Address:

0s00-03648-00-1
238 W FIFTH AVE

Municipality:
School District:

PA
19428
Conshohocken Borough
Colonial

. ASSOCTATED DOCUMENT(S):

CONSIDERATION'SECURED AMT: $r.00

FEES / TAXES:
Recording Fee:Deed
Affidavit Fee

Total:

$46.50
$1.50

$48.00

DEED BK 5703 PG 02502to 02506.2
Recorded Dale: 0U 1212008 03:26:43 PM

I hereby CERTIFY that
this document is
recorded in the
Recorder of Deeds
Office in Montgomery
County, Pennsylvania.

J. Becker
Recorder of Deeds

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

NOTE: lf document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.
-COVER PAGE OOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL IilFORMATION.

Digitally signed 07 ngf2024 by montgomery.counryrod@govos.com

Certified and Digitally Signed
Validdo md rmuire Adobe 'Wndm lnborattr'

eCertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 1 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds

t+\



O8,lznOOA 03:26:43 PM DEED BK 5703 PG 02503 MONTCO

Prepared By: PauI J. Rubino, Esquire
50 Darby Road
Paoli, PA 19301
6r 0-647-5 r51

Rptum To; Pa{ J. Rubino, Esquire
50 Darby Road
Paoli, PA 19301
610-647-5151

_W?; 
D(&'os/"/t'a/f

3
t.{0
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY COI,IMISSIOT\]ERS REGISTRY
05{0{3&r&00-l CoNSHoHoCKEN
238 W FIFTHAVE

EELLERJEAU ROB€RT BRTJCE $5,00
8027 U050 L 1101 DATE.08/122003 BR

€ta @d, *./"da 2o+ a*4r X-l 'r 2007t&mn,the
Estate of Robert Bruce Bellerieau by Eleanor R. Hertrich, Execuhix
(L*:ryt", a0.d d. '$r"-t.) {h *S.a aalHleanor R. Hertrich
(lat^./* *1A/ d"' $fr'-n .) /e rd* lr*.
ry/brr*Ar, tuta *,,i,l*a,* {@* (tt oo) lil/d* in /a,,/l.i/, d"

4t.alea/Al@ d.da.il &. b*loh*fyfa4taal
aa4n t..ato d. r.,il $fr- d., d* tie dd u,{*:

ALL TIIAT CERTAIN lot or piece ofland situate on the easterly corner ofFifth Aveflue and Wood
Steet, in the Bomugh of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, and State of Pemsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGIIIhIING at a stake in the easterly comer of Fifth Avenue and Wood Steet; thcnce North forQ-
one degrees East along the southeasterly side of Wood Steet and at right angles with Fifth Avenue
sev€irty feet to a stake a comer of this and laad prcsently owned by Emanuel R. Hertrich and Alna
M. Hertrich, his wife; thcncc South forty-nine degrees East along sard line sixty-nine feet to a stake
a comer ofthis and land of Charles Chell; thence South forty-one degtees West seventy fcct along
said land !o Fifth Avenue aforesaid; thenoe along the northeasterly side thereof North forty-nine
degrees West sixty-nine feet to a stake the first mentioned point and place of beginning.

BEING the sarne premises which Howard Bellerjeau, Executor undcr the will of Elizabeth V'
Bellerjeau, dec€ased, by indenture dated September 28, 1968 and recorded in Montgomcry County
Deed Book No. 3529 at page 285, a sec, did grant and convey unto Robcrt Bruce Bcllcrjeaq in fee.

AND said Robert Bruce Bellerjcau &parted this life on November 7, 20&+, leeving a last Will and

Tesam€dlt dated July 22, 1999 which was pmbated in the OJIice of the Regisrcr of Wills of

ecertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 2 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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Montgomcry County on December 9, 2004 and knowa as file number 460+3682 whereas he
appointed Eleanor R Hertrich as Executix and devised ttre aforesaid property to EleanorR. Hertrich
and Joanne C. McCann and said Joarme C. McCam renounced her b€quest of said property by
document dated July72 , 2007.

MONTCO

€"y"A-toiddllaalahf.la,,deldilk{r, umyr,M,
a/4, Anaoaf, fuaf, &*, a&r-w, x/fi, U*b, lahrlbf,

adlatla*taie, aato d. 14 raibllm.Za
L/"*7eAnaay*k'4@at;aAn7a4/d. aa/aain&o,r*,
A.ea, aalfuFe dru/. aal dZ d. e'tab, i* Ad., dntd, W{, da.b aal

o/d"r.r/ $fr*t"*, u t&atho ua*TQ, $ a da
***.

lBly €h" !V"oro, a" laa fifr-.h" bq r,affi4b o4,/fia,,c,,

/*a.
aY*E/6rnu,

@"t"/d"

&""1d "d @"1h,-"/ a & pw {u:

%{r.,,

Ii[tdRDED
Eoroug n ol Conshoh

ecortifi€d copy of r€corded # 2008083417 (page 3 of 7)
Montgomery County Flecorder of De€ds
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Commonwealth of Peiursylvania :

SS:
County of Chester :

On this the Jau duy of 5.^lq ,2007L, before me, a Notary Public for the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, residinb in the paid County and State, the undersigned Officer,
personally appeared ELEANOR R. HERTRICHilknown to me (satisfrctorily proven) to be the
person(s) uihose narne is subscribed to the within instrunrent" and acknowledged that he/she executed
the same for the purposes therein contained. * &"co,h ,i 

"/til b
D

I hereunto s€t my hand and official seal.

C
Notary

The address of the above-named Grantce is:

5t3 {,y'ooo rf

A o cko n

TAX EXEMPT: .QFrr< '{n rrt flrl-

eCertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 4 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder ol Deeds
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LAWOFFICES

Iluan*ro & Hopv
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30 0A|6YROATD

PAOU. PA 19301-1416

DEEDBKSTO3 PG 02506

Renunciation

I, Joanne C. MsCann a beneficiary of the Estate

I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

HECEIVED

Arffi I l2m

\te",,/ C ruU:
tffitb.MCCANN

MONTCO

dated

Iuly 22,1999 do hereby renounce the bequest thereunder of an interest in the premises located at

238 West Fifth Avenue, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania in favor of Eleanor R. Hertrich.

With intent to be legally bound hereby I set my hand and r*t*irr-:y L day of

gu/v 
2ooz.

/

on this t* tohaav ot {A lV ,zooZ-before me a Notary Public for the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, resid{ng inthe said County and State, the undersigned OfEcer,
personally apryau;d44ty+.*m L&^/rt/ 

-,known to me (satisfactorily proven) to be

the persou(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instnrment, and acknor,l'ledged that he/she

executed the same for the puposes therein contained.

otary Public

eCertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 5 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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REAS:? 11',H1 .tsl f#1*x
STATEMENT OF VALUE

MONTCO,ffi Srats Tax pa6 
-6) --

COI',IMOI$ITEALTH OF PEHNSYLVANIA
OERARTMEI{IOF REVENUE

BUREAU OT NDMDUALTAXES
PO BOX 28{t603 See Reverse for lnstructions

Complete eadt sedion and file in duplicate wih Recorder of Deeds when (1)x^tre fullvalue/consideration is not set forth in Sre deed, (2) wben he
deed is without conslleralion, or by gift, or (3) a tax exemplion is daimed. A Statemenl of Value is not required if the fansfer is wtolly exempl from
tax based on: {1} family relationship or (2) public utility eaeemenl. lf more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s}.

A CORRE$PONDENT - All inqulries may be directed to the followins person:
Name E,l rt,/,;o, (" Telephone Number:--.vr/

& d

Sbs€tAdd.€€6

a3P

C. PROPERTY

County

D.

E

la. Anount of

DATA

,rh*

F,hot&,* Gnantae(syless*uffi ,*on P r4r4, ;/
f,f4',/*

Date of

Sf€otAddreos

*'*73p ila./ P,/n Clty,

Zp Code

Tax Parml Nun6er

&Faa-o @/

1. Actuaf Caeh ConCderafl YS_ 3. Total

6. Ma*et \&lue

7-3 7/D. /D
DATA

Clairnod

of laq I declaru ttrat I have examlned thlt Statement, lncludlng accompanylng lnforma$on, and to the best
and bollsf, lt ls true, sorrect and

Date

,o

EI Transfer to lnduski.at Developrnent Agency.

r4-6134r;-@

EI Transfur to a tr,rst. (Attacfi oomplete copy of trust agreement identifoing all beneficiaries.)

EI Transfer between princlpal and agent. (Attsch complete copy of agency/straw party agreernent.)

fl Transfers to the Commonwealth, ths United States and lnstrumentalities by gift, dedication, condernnation or in lieu
of condemnation. (lf condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attac-tr oopy ol resolution.)

E Tlansfer trom mortgagor lo a holder of a mortgage in default. Mortgaga. Book Number 

- 

, Page Nurnber 

-
f] Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach mmplet€ oopy of the prior deed being onec{ed or confirmed.)

E Statutory corporate oonsolidation, morger or division. (Attach copy of artides,)

EI Ofrer (Please explain exemption claimed, if otrer than listed above.)

u

Under
of my
Signatur€ of Corespondentor Reop@lble Party -a f
FAILURE TO COXIPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATrcH UAY RESULT I

THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD Tl{E DEED. eCertified copy of recorded # 2oo}o}s417 (page 6 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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rnro & Eony
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, PA 1*101-1416

DEED BK 5703 PG 02506.2

Renunciation

I, Joaone C. McCann a beneficiary ofthe Estate of

RECEIVED

AU6llm

MONTCO

Will dated

July 22,1999 do hereby re,nource the bequest thereunder of an interest in the premises located at

238 West Fiffh Avenue, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania in favor of Eleanor R. Hertrich.

r}'ith intent to be legalty bound hereby I set my hand and *althts-:y L day of

-l 0L 2047.

C ru C"*-
C. MCCANN

,2OO'/ ,before me a Notary Public for the

inthe said County and Starc, the rmdersigned Officer,
known to me (satisfact<rrily proven) to be

the porson(s) whose narne is zubscribed to the within
executed the sasre for the purposcs therein contained.

instrumcnt, and acknowledged that he/she

I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Publio

eCertified copy of recorded # 2008083417 (page 7 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds#
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DAYS IN DESIGN STAGE - STOP CALL
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND 10 WORKING

3 WORKING DAYS NOTICE FOR
PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRES

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

ONE CALL TICKET NUMBER: [20240610976]
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ZONING MAP OF CONSHOHOKEN BOROUGH
(MONTGOMERY COUNTY,PENNSYLVANIA)

SCALE: 1" = 2,000'

SITE

NORTH

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS

REQUIREMENTS
BOROUGH

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
ONE

EXISTING PROPOSED

BUILDING SETBACKS

MINIMUM FRONT YARD* 25 FT 0 FT
3.5 FT

(V)

MINIMUM SIDE YARD 5 FT 9.3 FT
5 FT
(C)

AGGREGATE SIDE
YARD** 10 FT 41.2  FT

5 FT
(C)

MINIMUM REAR YARD 25 FT 36.6 FT
25 FT

(C)

INTENSITY RATIOS

MAXIMUM BUILDING
AREA COVERAGE 35%

14.3%
691 SF/
4830 SF

34.4%
1660 SF/
4830 SF

(C)

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS
SURFACE COVERAGE 60%

25.9%
1253 SF/
4830 SF

44.3%
2140 SF/
4830 SF

(C)

MISCELLANEOUS

MAXIMUM BUILDING
HEIGHT  35 FT ≤35 FT

≤35 FT
(C)

MINIMUM LOT SIZE 4000 SF 4830 SF
4830 SF

(C)

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 40 FT 69 FT
69 FT

(C)

SITE ADDRESS: 238 W 5TH AVENUE, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

MUNICIPALITIES: BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

ZONING DISTRICT: BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ONE (BR-1)

PARCEL INFORMATION: PARID: 050003648001

EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING

PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING

EXISTING LOT AREA:                     4830 SF (0.11 ACRES)

PROPOSED LOT AREA:           4830 SF (0.11 ACRES)

PLAN REFERENCE:
BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PREPARED BY VALLEY LAND SERVICES
(DATED 03/27/2024)

SITE PLAN STATISTICS

PROPOSED DWELLING
UNIT

LEGEND

BUILDING SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS
  REQUIRED: TWO (2) PARKING SPACES
  PROPOSED: TWO (2) EXTERIOR PARKING SPACES

NOTE: A VARIANCE IS BEING REQUESTED FROM SECTION 27-1007.1 OF THE BOROUGH OF
CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING ORDINANCE TO ALLOW FOR OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES TO BE
PERMITTED BETWEEN THE FRONT WALL OF A PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE AND THE CURB OF THE
STREET WHICH THE WALL IS ORIENTED.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

* THE FRONT YARD SETBACKS SHOWN ARE PER THE ESTABLISHED BUILDING LINES ALONG WOOD
STREET AND WEST 5TH STREET. REFER TO THE ESTABLISHED BUILDING LINE EXHIBIT PREPARED
BY KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES (DATED 07/17/2024)
** THE EXISTING PROPERTY IS DEFINED AS A CORNER LOT AND THEREFORE ONLY HAS ONE
ESTABLISHED SIDE YARD

LEGEND
(C) =  COMPLIES
(V) =  VARIANCE

NORTH

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED STANDARD
DUTY ASPHALT



  
 

ZONING NOTICE 
AUGUST 19, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-21 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on August 19, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: William J. Dipeso and Pei-Chih (Peggy) Dipeso    
 412 East 9th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  135 West 1st Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2     
      
OWNER OF RECORD: William J. Dipeso and Pei-Chih (Peggy) Dipeso    
 412 East 9th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The petitioners are seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and a Variance 
from Section §27-1105.E to permit the expansion and extension of the existing nonconforming dwelling 
and to further encroach into the western side yard setback to the existing adjacent retaining wall 
whereas a 5 feet wide side yard setback is required. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


  
 
Date:  August 14, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  135 West First Avenue - Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
135 West Fifth Avenue is comprised of an existing non-conforming single-family detached residential 
dwelling that was constructed in 1900. The existing dwelling is a two and a half (2½)-story approximately 
3,028 GSF stucco building. There is a street level basement entrance access located on the ground floor 
facing West First Avenue. Access into the main floor of the dwelling is along the front façade of the 
building facing West First Avenue. There is an existing front covered porch and two (2’) feet wide 
concrete walkway along the eastern side of the dwelling that leads to a covered porch and three (3’) feet 
wide concrete walkway located to the rear of the dwelling. In addition, there is a paved parking area 
located to the rear of the property adjacent the ten (10’) feet wide alley. 
 
The 2,700 SF property is located within the BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2 zoning district. The site 
is fronted by West First Avenue to the north; a five (5’) feet wide private alleyway and adjoining St. Mary 
Catholic Church also located within the BR-2 zoning district to the west; a ten (10’) feet wide alley located 
to the south; and residential properties in all other directions.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant is proposing to completely renovate and enlarge the existing single-family detached 
dwelling and remedy the unsafe conditions of the existing dwelling. The Applicant is seeking a Special 
Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and a Variance from Section §27-1105.E to permit the 
expansion and extension of the existing nonconforming dwelling and to further encroach into the 
western side yard setback to the existing adjacent retaining wall whereas a five (5’) feet wide side yard 
setback is required. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
The above referenced property is located within the BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2 zoning district, 
and is subject to provisions of Part 7 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance for nonconforming 
structures, uses, and lots. The existing and proposed residential single-family detached dwelling use of 
the building is a permitted by right use in compliance with Section §27-1102.1 of the BR-2 zoning district. 
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 
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Per Section §27-702.B of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building or structure is any 
existing lawful building or structure that does not conform to the height, location, size, bulk, or other 
dimensional requirements of the district in which it is located. The existing building is classified as an 
existing nonconforming building because the building does not conform to the following dimensional 
requirements of the BR-2 zoning district: 

• Side yard setback is one (1’) feet from the western side lot line (adjacent to 133 W. First Avenue) 
and two (2’) feet from the eastern side lot line (adjacent to the 5 feet wide private alley), which do 
not conform to the required five (5’) feet side yard setback within the BR-2 zoning district per 
Section §27-1105.E. However, the existing concrete walkway along the western side lot line is 
slightly encroaching into the five (5’) feet wide private alley by approximately six (6”) inches by 
measurement of the architectural plans provided with the zoning application. 
 

Per Section §27-702.C of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming lot is any existing lawful lot 
which does not conform to the minimum area and/or width requirements for lots in the district in which 
it is located, the development of which, however, is in conformance with all other applicable regulations 
of this Chapter. The existing parcel is classified as an existing nonconforming lot because the lot does not 
conform to the following dimensional requirements of the BR-1 zoning district: 

• The existing 2,700 SF parcel size for the existing single-family detached dwelling does not conform 
to the required 3,500 SF parcel within the BR-2 zoning district per Section §27-1105.A. 

• The existing 17.8 feet front and 29.6 feet rear lot widths for the existing single-family detached 
dwelling do not conform to the required 40 feet lot width for single-family detached dwellings 
within the BR-2 zoning district per Section §27-1105.B. 

 
Per Section §27-703.D of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, physical expansion of a nonconforming building 
shall be permitted only one time and shall be limited to 25% of the gross floor area of the existing 
building. The gross floor area of the existing two and a half (2½)-story nonconforming building is 
approximately 3,028 SF. The gross floor area of the existing building with the proposed expansion will be 
approximately 3,660 SF. The total physical expansion of the nonconforming building will increase by 
approximately 21%, which is less than the maximum 25% physical expansion permitted and will be in 
compliance with this code section.  
 
Pursuant to Sections 27-703.E.(5) & (6)(a) of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building 
may be expanded only in compliance with § 27-703(E)(6) of this Chapter and extension and/or expansion 
as permitted in § 27-703(E)(1) through (5) above, shall be permitted only by special exception in 
accordance with Part 6 [Zoning Hearing Board] of this Chapter, only to the extent that all new 
construction shall comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the use is located or the 
district in which the use is permitted, whichever is more restrictive.  Therefore, the Applicant is required 
to seek a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) for approval by the Conshohocken 
Borough Zoning Hearing Board to permit the extension and expansion of the existing nonconforming 
building.  
 
The Applicant is proposing to widen the existing dwelling from the back of the bedroom located on the 
first floor towards the rear. The widening will decrease the setback to almost zero (0’) feet setback from 
the western lot line adjacent the existing five (5’) feet wide private alley. The Applicant is proposing new 
exterior steps and concrete walk to encroach into the existing five (5’) feet wide private alley towards the 
exterior face of the existing retaining wall of the church property. A variance will be required from Section 
§27-1105.E to permit the proposed dwelling to further reduce the side yard setback to zero (0’) distance 
from the western lot line.  

https://ecode360.com/14317611#14317611
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In addition, the Applicant is proposing site improvements with new exterior stairs and concrete walkway 
that will be located outside of the subject parcel and into the five (5’) feet wide private alley. 
Improvements outside the property boundaries in the private alley should be investigated to determine 
the ownership of the existing five (5’) feet wide private alley way, or if a vacation of the private alley 
would be required in order to permit the Applicants in constructing within the private alleyway. 
 
The current building coverage on the site is approximately 812 SF (or approximately 30%). With the 
proposed building extension and expansion and site improvements, the total proposed building coverage 
on the site will increase to approximately 1,077 SF (or approximately 40%), which is in compliance with 
the required 40% maximum impervious coverage permitted within the BR-2 zoning district. 
 

The current impervious coverage on the site is approximately 1,003 SF (or 37%). With the proposed 
building extension and expansion and site improvements, the total impervious coverage on the site will 
increase to approximately 1,156 SF (or approximately 43%), which is in compliance with the required 60% 
maximum impervious coverage of the BR-1 zoning district, including the two (2) off-street parking spaces 
allowance located to the rear of the property. 
 



B OROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEI.I

4.00 Fayette Steet, Suit€ 2fi), Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0n0

Zoning Application

1 Application is hereby made for:

Mspecial Exception Mvariance

[eppuul of the decision of the zoningofficer

[]Conditional Use approval |_l Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Apprication: Z- JAlq' Jl
Date Submitted

Date Received:
ilrlrq

1 ltg l)q
lt

Other

2. Section of the ZonrngOrdinance from which relief is requested:

27-1105E;27-703E(6)

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

1 35 W. First Avenue, Conshohocke n, PA 19428

4. Applicant's Name: William J. Dipeso & Pei-Chih (Peggy) Dipeso

Address: 412 E. Ninth Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428

5.

Phone Number (daytime) 610-888-7779

E-mail Address: bdipeso@outlook'com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerf,J Equitable Ownerll; T

Property

Address:

Same as Aoolicantsuwner:6.

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

1

7. Lot Dimensions: 17 .6x1 10x29.6x1 1 0.6; 2,700 sf District: BR-2



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this property?

Yes NoE If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Structurally unsafe three story single family dwelling with a 799 sf footprint and 2,6gg sf of floor area (including the
basement) on a nonconforming undersized lot. Property in non-conforming as to lot area (3,500 sf required, 21700
sf provided), lot width (40 feet required, 17.8 feet provided) and side yard ietbacks (5 feei required, 1.0 on left side
yard and 2.08 on the right side yard). The front yard is on the established line of the block at an g foot setback.

9

10.

11".

Please describe the proposed use of the property
Renovate and enlarge the existing single family dwelling.

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Renovate and enlarge the existing single family dwelling on a 1,036 sf footprint with 3,320 sf of floor area. The
renovated and enlarged dwelling will encroach into the north side yard resulting in a side yard setback of .33 feet
for the right side yard at the front of the proposed building and S feet at the reai of the proposed building where a
minimum of 5 feet is required. The renovated and enlarged dwelling with expand the floor area of the dielling by
from 2,688 sf to 3,320 sf, an expansion of 23.5% where a maximum of 2|o/o is permitted.

2



"12 Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

The existing dwelling is obsolete and structurally unsale and in need of substantial and cosfly repair. The proposed
renovated and enlarge dwelljng wilt be consistent with the type of dwellings bejng newty 

"onit,ui,t"O 
oi 

"-rt"tlntiiiyrenovated in the Borough.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property. Property is nonconforming as to lot area, lot

width and side yard setbacks

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
Strict compliance with the BR-2 dimensional standards renders the property unusable.

How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surroundingc

neishborhood.

1.4.

Complete renovation and elargement of the structurally unsafe dwelling is consistent with the evolving
character of new construction and renovation of single family dwelling;in the Borough.

d. Iafhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Complete renovation and enlargement of the dwelling is required to remedy the unsafe condition of the
structure of the dwelling and to recoup the substantial costs of the repairs 6 the dwelling.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

N/A

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

N/A

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant
N/A

b. Please indicate the section of the ZorungOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

1.6. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney' s Name: Edward J. Hughes, George J. Ozorowski

b. Address: 1250 Germantown Pike, Plymouth Meeting, PA19462, Suite 205

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

610-279-6800

N/A

4

ehughes@hkolaw.com;gjo@hkolaw. com



I/we hereby certtfy that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

n2%,:,a), .:"- & . a/,/ /),
William J. Dipeso & Pei-Chih Dipeso

Legal Owner

July 19,2024
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this lqfl" day of

Julv 20;tl .

I

Notary Public

(Seal) Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
GINAM LEASHER, Notary Publio

Montgomery CountY
My Commlssion Expires Aprll 12' 2027

Commission Number 1093467

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken , PA 19+28 | Phone: (61 0) 828- t 092 | Fax: (5 1 0) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCXBT
4{D Fay SE€Gt, Suito 200, Consbhocken ,PAlg4ZB
Phonp (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 8?J.{9n

Decision

Application Granted

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Denied

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BYORDEROF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER:

No

tr

n
tr

tr

tr

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA t9428 lPhone: (610) E28-l092lFax: (610) 828- 0g20lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 - Norristown, PA 194Q4
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax: (610) 278-3869

DEED BK 6365 PG 00766 to OO77O
INSTRUMENT # : 2024027856
RECORDED DATE: 06/A5/2024 03:22:18 PM

631 8752-001 SZ

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD
OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Page 1 of 5

Document Type!
Document Date:
Reference Info:

Deed
0s/28/2024

Transaetion #:
Document Page Count:

6940226 - t s

o rator Id:
4
d

RETURN TO: (Simplifile)
Sage Premier
2002 Sproul Road, Suite 206
Broomall, PA 19008
(610) 3s6-9600

PAID BY:
SAGE PREMIER

* PROPERTY DATA:
Parcel ID #: 05-00-04088-00-2
Address: 135 W FIRST AVE

CONSHOHOCKEN PA
79428

Municipality: Conshohocken Borough
(100%)

School District: Colonial
* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S):

coNSTDERATTON/SECURED AMT:
TAXABLE AMOUNT:

$254,O0O.OO
$254,OOO,O0

FEES / TAXES:
Recording Fee:Deed
StAtE RTT
Conshohocken Borough RTT
Colonial School District RTT

Total:

$86.7s
$2,540.00
$1,270.00
$1,270.00

$5,166,75

DEED BK 6365 PG 0A766 to OO77A

Recorded Date: 06/05/2024 03:22: 18 PM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

Revl 2016-01-29

PLEASE DO NOT DETAGH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUNIIENT
NOTE: lf document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.*COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY AT,DITIONAL INFORMATION

Digitally signed A7 h 512024 by montgomery.county.rod@govos.com

Certified and Digitally Signed
y'alidation mav rcouire Adob€ Windows lnleoEtion'

eCertified copy of recorded #2024027856 (page 1 of5)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds @
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
05-00-04088-00-2 coNSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
135 W FIRST AVE
RAD DIVERSIFIED REIT INC $15.00
8009 L U066 1101 O6t05/2024 JGReturn To:

Sage Premier Settlements
2002 Sproul Road, Suite 206
Broomall, PA 19008
484-423-6520

Parcel Number: 05-00-04088-002
File No: 392556WCHS

This Deed Indenture
Made this ?-{ aoy /'{A( 20k

Effective this iath day of May,2024

Between

R,dJ) Divercilied PeIf, Inc. a NlaryIand C;orpontion (hereinafter called the Grantor)

AND

Wlliam J. Dipeso andPei-chih Dipeso, (hereinafter called the Grantees),

Wtuesseth That the saidGrantor for and inconsideration of the sum ofTwo Hundred F{ty
Four Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (8254,000.AQ lawful money of the United States of America,
unto Grantor well and truly paid by the said Grantees and at or before the sealing and delivery
hereaf, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargatned and sold, released
and con/irmed, and by these presents does grant, bmgain and sell, release and confirm unto the
said Grantees,

Tax ID #: 05-00-04088-002

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece af groundwith the buildings and improvements thereon erected,
situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounfud and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the South corner of Front Avenue and Wood's Alley; thence extending along the
Southwesterly side of Front Avenue Southeastwardly seventeen antl eight tenths feet to a corner of

MONTCO

Corporate Deed
Prepared By:
Sage Premier Settlements
2002 Sproul Road, Suite 206
Broomall, PA 19008
484-423-6520

eCertified copy of recorded #2024027856 (page 2 of 5)
lvlontgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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this and land late of Thomas Lee; thence Southwesterly at right angles to said Atenue along the

Northwesterly side of said Lee's lot one hundred tenfeet to a tenfeet wide alley and along the

same Northwesterly parallel to the said Avenue twenty nine and six tenths feet more or less to line
of Wood's alley and along said llne Northeasterly one hundred ten and slx tenthsfeet to the place
of beginnr.ng.

BEING Parcel No. 05-00-04088-00-2

BEING the same premlses which Catherine Ann Riley, Executrix of the Estate of Elizabeth F,

Chabaud, deceased, by Deed dated December 17, 2021 andrecorded March 2i, 2022, in andfor
the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in the County of Montgomery, Pennsylvania in Deed Book

627j, Page 2475, granted and conveyedunto RAD Diversified REIT, Inc. a Mmyland
Corporation, infee.

TOgethef with all and singular the vacant lands qnd d any improvements, ways, streets,

alleys, driveways, pdssages, watels, water-courses, rights liberties, privileges, hereditaments

and appurtenonces, whatsoever thereunto belonging, or in any wise appertaining, ond the

reversions and remainders, rents, issues and profi* thereof; and all the estate, right,'title,
inlerest property, claim ond demand whatsoever of the said Grantor, in law, equity, or otherwlse

howsoever, of in, and to the same. '

TO HAVe And To Hold the satd lot or piece of ground above-desuibed., and its
hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or mentioned, and intended so to be, with the

appurtenances, unto the said Grantee as forever.

And tn, said Grantor, does by these presents, covendnt, grant and agree, to andwith the sald

Grontee, his/her/their heirs and asstgns, by these presents, that the said Grantor, their heirs and
assigra, all and singular the hereditaments and premises herein above described and granted, or
mentioned and intended so to be, with the dpputtendnces, unto the saiQ Grantee, his/her/ thett
helrs and assigns, against the said.Grantor, andagainst all andevery pelson andpersons
whomsoever lat$ully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, from or under him,

her, them or any of them, shall andwill SubJect as aforesaid, WARRANT andforever DEFEND.

MONTCO

eCertified copy of recorded # 2024027856 (page 3 of 5)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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STATE OF

COUNTY OF .5Aru $ wtr(it( ui'r\o

oN this, tneLK aay of [rlAV ,20-2-+,before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned
Offrcer, personally appeared Taylor Ann Green, Authorized signer of RAD Diversified REIT,
Inc. a Maryland Corporation. Known to me (satisfactorily proven) to be the personwhose name
is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the
purposes therein conkined.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,I hereunto set my hand and officialseal.

MONTCO

In WitneSS WhefeOf, the saidparty(ieg of the Firsrpart, have/has caused these

presents to be executed and set his/her/their signatures dated the day and year first above
written.

Sealed And Delivered
In The Presence of Us

\/tvwr^^ /1r1,

RAD Diversified REIT,Inc. a Maryland
Corporation

By Ann Green, Authorized signer

@UftiVLwt*

\(*^ (\/1 ,*

@"
YASI{IN EHOI.AT

Notary Publlc' Gllforola
San Bernardlno CountY

Commhdon f 2416153

Notary Public

Comm, ExPlret Sep 29, 2026

eCertifled copy of recorded # 2A24027856 (page 4 of S)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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DEEI)
RAD DivercifiedRElT,Inc. a Marytand Corpration

TO

Wlliam J. Dipso and Pei-chih Dipso,

PREMISES:

135 West lstAvenue
Conshohoclcen, PA I 9428

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF
THE GRANTEE is as follows:

135 West lst Averute
PA 19428

Onbehalf of the Grantee

Tax ID #: 05-00-04088-002

eCertifled copy of recorded # 2024027856 (page S of S)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds @ffi
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PARIDi 050004088002
DIPESO WILLIAM J & PEI-CHIH

Parcel

135 W FIRST AVE

TaxMapID

Parid

Land Use Code

Land Use Description

Property Location

Lot #

Lot Size

Front Feet

Municipality

School District

Utilities

Owner

05009 066

05-00-04088-00-2

1101

R. SINGLE FAMILY

135 W FIRST AVE

2700 sF

17

CONSHOHOCKEN

COLONIAL

ALL PUBLIC//

Name(s)

Name(s)

Mailing Address

Care Of

Mailing Address

Mailing Address

Current Assessment

DIPESO WII.UAM J & PEI-CHIH

135 W FIRST AVE

CONSHOHOCKEN PA 19428

Appraised Value

55,810

Estimated Taxes

Assessed Value

65,810

Restrict Code

County

Montco Community College

Municipality

School District

Total

Tax Lien

Last Sale

315

26

296

1,690

2,327

Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

Sale Date

Sale Price

Tax Stamps

Deed Book and Page

Grantor

Grantee

Date Recorded

Sales History

30-MAY-2024

$254,000

2540

6365-00766

RAD DIVERSIFIED REIT INC

DIPESO WILLIAM J & PEI-CHIH

05-JUN-2024

Sale Date

05-30-2024

t2-t7-202r

01-01-1954

Sale Price

$2s4,000

$23s,000

$0

Tax Stamps

2540

23s0

0

Deed Book and Page

6365-00756

6273-0247s

Grantor

RAD DIVERSIFIED REIT INC

CHABAUDKENNETHH&EF

Grantee

DIPESO WILLIAM ] & PEI{HIH

RAD DIVERSIFIED REIT INC

CHABAUDKENNETHH&EF

Date Recorded

06-05-2024

03-23-2022



Lot Iltrormation

Lot Size

Lot #

Remarks

Remark

Remarks

Residential Card Summary

2700 sF

Card

Land Use Code

Building Style

Number of Living Unib

Year Built

Year Remodeled

Exterior Wall Material

Number of Stories

Square Feet of Living Area

Total Rms/Bedrms/Baths/Half Baths

Basement

Finished Basement Living Area

Rec Room Area

Unfinished Area

Wood Burning Fireplace

Pre Fab Fireplace

Heating

System

Fuel Type

Condo Level

Condoflownhouse Type

Attadred Garage Area

Basement Garage No. of Cars

Permits

1

1 101

TWIN

1

1900

STUCCO

2

t,296

6t2ttl

FULL

CENTRAL

WARM FORCED AIR

GAS

Permit Date

Permit Number

Amount

Purpose

Notes

Notes

Notes

Status

Assessment History

08-FEB-2013

121636

OTHER

INSTALL 7 SMOKE DETECTORS 5 GFIC OUTLETS 4 LIGH FIXTURES

CLOSED

Appraised Value

65,810

Assessed Value

65,810

65,810

2,300

Restrict Code Effective Date

01-JAN-1998

01-JAN-1987

Reason

o

REASSESSMENT

Notice Date

16-MAY-1997
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	127 E Elm St - Addendum to the Application, undated

	127 E Elm St - Renderings, undated
	127 E Elm St - Sale and Purchase Agreement, dated 4.18.24
	127 E Elm St - Site Plan, dated 6.14.24 

	6. 238 W 5th Ave Meeting Packet
	Notice of Hearing - 238 W 5th Ave
	238 W. 5th Ave Zoning Determination Letter 08.14.24
	238 W 5th Ave - Application (with Exhibits C & D), received 7.19.24
	238 W 5th Ave - Application, received 7.19.24
	Exhibits C & D

	238 W 5th Ave - Building Line Plan, dated 7.17.24
	Sheets and Views
	C-100


	238 W 5th Ave - Deed, dated 7.20.07
	238 W 5th Ave - Zoning Plan, dated 7.17.24
	Sheets and Views
	24x36



	7. 135 W 1st Ave Meeting Packet
	Notice of Hearing - 135 W 1st Ave
	135 W. 1st Ave Zoning Determination Letter 08.14.24
	135 W 1st Ave - Application, received 7.19.24
	135 W 1st Ave - Deed, dated 5.28.24
	135 W 1st Ave - Existing Site Photo, dated 8.2021
	135 W 1st Ave - Montgomery County Property Records, undated
	135 W 1st Ave - Zoning Plan Set, dated 7.12.24
	135 W 1st Ave - Aerial Photo, undated




